
*Action Item

IAC MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, December 13, 2018 

Maryland State Department of Education Building 
State Board of Education Meeting Room, 7th Floor 

9:00 a.m. 

Live and archived streams of IAC meetings are available at http://IAC.maryland.gov 
Please visit http://IAC.Maryland.gov to sign up for public comment 

Introduction 
- Meeting called to order
- Roll Call
- Revisions to Agenda

Public Comment 
You may sign up for public comment by submitting a request for public comment at http://Iac.maryland.gov. 

Page 
I. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of November 15, 2018 Minutes ............................................................................................... 1-5* 
B. Approval of Contracts ............................................................................................................................ 6-22* 
C. Approval of Revisions to Previously Approved Contracts ................................................................... 23-24* 
D. Approval of Closed Projects ................................................................................................................. 25-26* 
E. Accounting Adjustments – Project Allocation Reversions ........................................................................ 27* 
F. Frederick – Waverly Elementary LP Rescission .................................................................................... 28-29* 
G. Baltimore – Aging Schools Program Project Extension – 2 Projects .................................................... 30-32* 
H. Garrett – Aging Schools Program Project Extension – Bell System Replacement ............................... 33-35* 
I. Prince George’s – Aging Schools Program Project Extension – 8 Projects .......................................... 36-41* 
J. St. Mary’s – Aging Schools Program Project Extension – 5 Projects .................................................... 42-43* 
K. Allegany County – Approve Use of LEA Contingency for E-Rate Fiber Project .................................... 44-45* 
L. FY 2019 CIP Amendment – Application of Reserved Funds – Anne Arundel County ............................... 46* 
M. FY 2019 CIP Amendment – Application of Reserved Funds – Carroll County ........................................... 47* 

II. LEA Presentations

Calvert (via phone) 9:10 
Somerset (via phone) 9:20 
Baltimore County 9:30 
Baltimore City 9:40 
Frederick County 9:50 
Montgomery County 10:00 
Caroline County 10:10 
Prince George’s County 10:20 
Anne Arundel County 10:30 
Carroll County 10:40 
Cecil County 10:50 
Maryland School for the Blind 11:00 

http://iac.maryland.gov/
http://iac.maryland.gov/
http://iac.maryland.gov/


IAC MEETING 

Wednesday, December 13, 2018 

(Continued) 
 

 
 
*Action Item  

III. FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program  
A. Innovation Incentive Pilot Program .......................................................................................................... 48* 
B. FY 2020 CIP 75% Approval ................................................................................................................. 49-127* 

 
IV. School Safety Grant Program Applications and Allocations ........................................................................... 128-135 

 
V. Baltimore City HVAC Project Allocations ............................................................................................................. 136* 

 
VI. Site Approvals 

A. Prince George’s County – New Glenridge Park Area Middle #2 ...................................................... 137-138* 
B. Baltimore County – Northeast Area Elementary #2 at Ridge Road ................................................. 139-140* 
C. Baltimore County – Northeast Area Middle .................................................................................... 141-142* 
D. Baltimore City – Maree G. Farring Elementary Middle School Annex .................................................... 143* 

 



1 / 5 

LARRY HOGAN 
GOVERNOR 

KAREN SALMON, PhD. 
CHAIRPERSON 

ROBERT A. GORRELL 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

200 WEST BALTIMORE STREET 
BALTIMORE, MD 21201 

410-767-0617 

IAC.MARYLAND.GOV 

PSCP.MSDE@MARYLAND.GOV 

INTERAGENCY COMMISSION ON SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

Meeting Minutes 
November 15, 2018 
Call to Order: 
Dr. Karen Salmon called the meeting of the Interagency Commission on School 
Construction to order at 9:19 a.m.  

Members in Attendance: 
Dr. Karen Salmon, State Superintendent of Schools, Chair 
Denise Avara, Appointee of the Governor 
Secretary Ellington Churchill, Department of General Services 
Brian Gibbons, Appointee of the Speaker of the House 
Gloria Lawlah, Appointee of the President of the Senate, participating via 
telephone 
Michael Bayer, Designee for Secretary Robert S. McCord, Maryland Department 
of Planning 
Todd Schuler, Appointee of the Speaker of the House 

Members Not in Attendance: 
Barbara Hoffman, Appointee of the President of the Senate 
Dick Lombardo, Appointee of the Governor 

I. Consent Agenda      Motion Carried
Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons and a second by Ms. Avara, the members voted
unanimously to approve the consent agenda.

A. Approval of October 9, 2018 Minutes
To approve the minutes of the October 9, 2018 Interagency Commission
on School Construction Meeting.

B. Approval of Contracts
To approve contract procurement as presented.

C. Completed Project Allocation Reversions
To approve, subject to final audit, the reversions of the amounts
identified to the appropriate statewide contingency account.

D. Approval of Closed Projects
To approve the final project costs as presented and to remove the
projects from the active project detailed financial report.
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II. 21st Century School Buildings Program
A. 21st Century School Buildings Plan Process Information Only

Gary McGuigan, Senior Vice President, Capital Project Development Group, Maryland Stadium Authority,
Eric Johnson, Vice President, Capital Projects Development Group, Maryland Stadium Authority, and
Cynthia Hahn, Assistant Attorney General for the Maryland Stadium authority explained to the
Commission the relationship between the MSA and the IAC in the 21st Century School Buildings Plan
Process. An MOU governs the roles and responsibilities of the four partners in this process: the MSA,
Baltimore City Public Schools, Baltimore City Government, and the Interagency Commission on School
Construction. The IAC’s role in the program differs from its role in the Capital Improvement Program. In
the 21st Century School Buildings program, the IAC reviews and comments on various plans; monitors
adherence to utilization rate targets; considers progress toward maintenance performance metrics; and
approves Enhanced Approval Packages (EAPs), which include the feasibility study, educational
specifications, and preliminary conceptual and schematic design elements for 21st Century School Building
projects.

Secretary Churchill expressed an interest in understanding MSA’s use of the Computerized Maintenance
Management System. Ms. Lawlah asked for a clarification of the Patterson High School EAP, which was
presented for approval, but deferred, at the October 9, 2018 IAC meeting. Mr. Gorrell explained that
because the Patterson High School EAP had been approved by the IAC in 2016, the MSA has authority to
modify the budget and schedule as needed to address the environmental remediation required at the
site. Mr. Johnson clarified that a study of Patterson was done by an independent consultant who found
that the EPA site has been contained. The project includes measures such as a vapor mitigation system,
reworking of uncapped site areas, and the stripping and replacement of the top foot of soil in areas that
will be left exposed.

Dr. Salmon and Director Gorrell introduced representatives of Baltimore City who were present at the
meeting and commended them for the amount and quality of work they’re doing to improve Baltimore
City schools’ facilities.

B. EAP - #237 Highlandtown Elementary/Middle School Motion Carried
Fred Mason, Chief, School Facilities Branch, Maryland State Department of Education, referred IAC
members to a chart behind (labeled Item II. B). providing comparable information for each EAP considered
for approval.
Upon a motion by Mr. Schuler with a second by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to approve
Highlandtown Elementary/Middle School #237 as a 10-year plan (21st Century Buildings Program) project
and to approve the Enhanced Approval Package in accordance with the MOU so that the project may
proceed into design as an addition project to increase the capacity of the school from 536 students to 914
students in grades Pre-K through 8 with an addition area of up to 35,140 gross square feet.

C. EAP - #27 Commodore John Rodgers Elementary/Middle School Motion Carried
Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons, with a second by Secretary Churchill, the IAC voted unanimously to
approve Commodore John Rodgers Elementary/Middle School #27 as a 10-year plan (21st Century Building
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Program) project and to approve the Enhanced Approval Package in accordance with the MOU so that the 
project may proceed into design as an addition project to increase the capacity of the school from 619 
students to 1,044 students in grades Pre-K through 8 with an addition area of up to 49,084 gross square 
feet.  

D. EAP - #144 James Mosher Elementary School  Motion Carried
Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons with a second by Mr. Schuler, the IAC voted unanimously to approve James 
Mosher Elementary School #144 as a 10-year plan (21st Century Building Program) project and to approve
the Enhanced Approval Package in accordance with the MOU so that the project may proceed into design
as a renovation and addition project with a projected capacity of 435 students in grades Pre-k through 2
with demolition of 5,000 gross square feet, renovation of 64,252 gross square feet, and addition of 17,000
gross square feet.

E. EAP - #142 Robert Coleman Elementary School Motion Carried
Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons, with a second by Mr. Schuler, the IAC voted unanimously to approve
Robert Coleman Elementary School #142 as a 10-year plan (21st Century Building Program) project and to
approve the Enhanced Approval Package in accordance with the MOU so that the project may proceed
into design as a renovation and addition project with an unchanged capacity of 314 students in grades
Pre-K through 5 with renovation of the existing 45,819 gross square feet building and small additions to
improve the entry sequence and community access.

F. EAP - #242 Northwood Elementary School Motion Carried
Dr. Salmon noted that a condition had been added to the motion. Director Gorrell explained that IAC staff
needs additional information about the population at Northwood, to account for decreasing utilization at
the facility. The condition moves the project forward but requires an overall look at schools in the area to
ensure 90% utilization.

Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons with a second by Ms. Avara, the IAC voted unanimously to approve
Northwood Elementary School #242 as a 10-year plan (21st Century Building Program) project and to
approve the Enhanced Approval Package in accordance with the MOU so that the project may proceed
into design as a replacement project with a proposed State rated capacity of 704 students in grades Pre-
K through 5 with an area of 98,091 gross square feet, as identified in the site specific educational
specifications developed by Baltimore City Public Schools; and to add the condition that Baltimore City
Public Schools will pursue boundary alignments and portfolio actions as needed to ensure that Northwood 
Elementary School attains and maintains the targeted enrollment of 90% state rated capacity.

III. School Safety
A. Survey Report Information Only

Joan Schaefer, Deputy Director of the Interagency Commission on School Construction, explained that
LEAs were surveyed on their highest security needs, with an emphasis on two best practices; classrooms
with areas of visual refuge behind doors lockable from the inside and communication technology. Ms.
Schaefer noted that an additional response was received after publication of the report, with the LEA
citing door locks as their highest priority.

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
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Ms. Schaefer referred the IAC to costs in the material that were reported by the LEAs. Mr. Schuler noted 
that the report indicates that the high cost for lockable doors is likely due to open space classrooms, and 
asked if IAC staff knows how many classrooms simply need locks, rather than renovations to be suitable? 
Ms. Schaefer responded that Staff does not have that level of detail. Mr. Gorrell noted that the solution 
would be different in every situation and that each would need to be considered on a case-by-case basis.  
  

B. School Safety Grant Program (SSGP) Applications Information Only 
Ms. Schaefer referred the IAC to a list of submitted SSGP applications. Because the IAC has expressed an 
interest in moving projects forward, the LEAs have been asked if there are obstacles to applying for 
funding. LEAs have reported different reasons, including the desire to wrap up their CIPs, the need for 
time to collect cost estimates, and the approval of local budgets without a local match for security 
projects. Ms. Schaefer also noted that HB 1072 (2018) required that the State Center for Child Abuse and 
Neglect (SCCAN) coordinate with the IAC to jointly develop guidelines and best practices for modification 
of facilities to reduce opportunities for child abuse. IAC staff met with SCCAN and learned that in some 
instances best practices for security can conflict with best practices to deter child sexual abuse. Having 
areas of visual refuge can enhance security, for example, but increase risks for abuse. IAC staff has asked 
SCCAN to look at outcomes with relevant best practices implemented in Florida to learn more.  
 

IV. Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Timeline and Process Information Only 
Arabia Davis, Funding Program Manager for the Interagency Commission on School Construction, referred 
IAC members to the FY 2020 CIP timeline in the meeting agenda. Ms. Davis described the different 
requirements of the CIP and the timing of each requirement.  She noted that the IAC is required to approve 
75% of the governor’s preliminary budget by December 31st.  
 
Dr. Salmon noted that the approval of the CIP is one of the most important responsibilities of the IAC. Ms. 
Davis explained that the CIP team, which includes representatives from the Maryland Department of 
Planning, the Department of General Services, and the MSDE, reviews each CIP application to ensure 
consistency with State priorities and compliance with eligibility requirements.  
 

V. FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program Preliminary Requests Information Only 
Ms. Davis noted that the IAC has received CIP requests from all school systems and the Maryland School 
for the Blind. She referred the IAC to the draft working copy of the CIP recommendations, noting that the 
recommendations are subject to change based upon project eligibility, contingency funding, Enrollment 
Growth and Relocatable Classroom (EGRC) funding, and changes to the governor’s preliminary capital 
budget. Ms. Davis explained that the 10-year Average New Funds were used as a consideration to allocate 
funding, and that the 10-year average is generally consistent with what would be each LEA’s allocation if 
funding was distributed on a per-pupil basis. Ms. Davis explained that smaller LEAs see large variations in 
funding amounts year over year, as their needs for large projects exceed their average amount in some 
years, and when large projects are not being undertaken their needs are typically far lower than their 
average. Ms. Davis noted that IAC staff anticipates changes to funding for Prince George’s County once 
project eligibility issues have been resolved.  
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Director Gorrell explained that IAC staff will distribute these preliminary recommendations to the LEAs in 
order to receive their feedback prior to distribution of the 75% recommendations in December. Staff 
hopes that by publishing anticipated 100% projections, projects will be able to move forward more quickly 
as the school systems will have a better understanding of expected State funding.  

VI. Site Approvals
A. Frederick County East County North Area Elementary Motion Carried

Upon a motion by Secretary Churchill, with a second by Mr. Gibbons, the IAC voted unanimously to
approve the use by the Frederick County Board of Education (FCBOE) of 15.0 acres on Gas House Pike, a
half-mile east of McKaig Road (at Tax Map 69, Parcel 202), for the construction of a future elementary
school to serve the eastern portion of Frederick County, in the Hamptons West neighborhood, part of the
Lake Linganore Planned Unit Development project; adhering to the actions identified in the state
clearinghouse review, state identifier MD20180917-0794.

B. Montgomery County Northeast Consortium Elementary #17  Motion Carried
Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons, with a second by Ms. Avara, the IAC voted unanimously to approve the
use by the Montgomery County Board of Education (MCBOE) of 10.95 acres at Saddle Creek Drive and
Bentley Park Drive in Burtonsville, for the construction of a future elementary school to serve the
Burtonsville area; adhering to the actions identified in the state clearinghouse review, state identifier MD
20180314-0174.

VII. Facility Status Changes
A. Property Transfer – St. Mary’s County – Mary McLeod Bethune Educational Center Motion Carried

Upon a motion by Mr. Gibbons, with a second by Secretary Churchill, the IAC voted unanimously to
approve the transfer of the Mary McLeod Bethune Educational Center, 22975 Colton Point Road,
Bushville, Marylnad, from the St. Mary’s County Public Schools to the St. Mary’s County Government.

B. Facilities Status Changes – Informational Items Information Only
Michael Bayer, Manager of Infrastructure and Development at the Maryland Department of Planning,
referred the IAC to informational facilities status changes.

Adjournment:
Upon a motion by Secretary Churchill, with a second by Ms. Avara, the meeting of the Interagency
Commission on School Construction was adjourned at 10:31 a.m.

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 5 -



Item I. B.  - SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AWARDS

Moton: To approve contract procurement as noted below.

The IAC staf has reviewed the contract procurement for the following State approved projects and 
recommends IAC approval.

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Anne Arundel County 

1. Glen Burnie Park Elementary
PSC #02.073.19 LPC
Renovaton/Additon - Contract #2 (1 contract)

$8,960 $0 $8,960 

$8,960 3 - Northstar Contractng Group

Baltmore County 

2. Essex Elementary
PSC #03.055.19 ASP
ASP - Fire Alarm Replacement

$49,592 $117,000 $166,592 

$166,592 ARK Systems. Inc.

Calvert County 

3. Patuxent High
PSC #04.019.13/19 SR
Systemic Renovaton - Chiller Replacement

$703,692 $450,500 $1,154,192 

$1,154,192 M & E Sales, Inc.

Caroline County 

4. Lockerman Middle
PSC #05.005.19 SR
Systemic Renovaton - Roof Replacement

$80,987 $345,263 $426,250 

$426,250 Ron Ruf Roofng, Inc.

Montgomery County 

5. Clarksburg Cluster Elementary
PSC #15.281.19/19EGRC LPC
New - Contract #1 (15 contracts)

$21,298,180 $7,095,607 $28,393,787 

$6,979,429 CM - Hess Constructon & Engineering Services, Inc.
$2,573,187 2A - Kinsley Constructon, Inc.

$178,786 2C - GeoConstructors, Inc.
$895,000 3A - Canyon Contractng, Inc.

$3,067,000 4A - KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc.
$2,222,000 5A - Kinsley Constructon, Inc.

$493,200 6A - Steel Products, Inc.
$1,650,000 7A - Interstate Corporaton

$869,000 8A - Zephyr Aluminum, LLC
$1,660,000 9A - Can-Am Contractors, Inc.

$126,300 10D - Steel Products, Inc.
$4,268,000 15A - R. W. Warner, Inc.

$290,385 15B - J. R.'s Fire Protecton, Inc.
$489,000 15C - Chesapeake Geosystems, Inc.

$2,632,500 16A - Brandenburg Electric, Inc.

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
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Item I. B.  - SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Washington County 

6. Sharpsburg Elementary
PSC #21.019.19 LPC
Replacement - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$15,241,700 $6,511,000 $21,752,700 

$21,752,700 Waynesboro Constructon Company, Inc.

$37,383,111 $14,519,370 $51,902,481 Total Contracts: 20Total Projects: 6

Summary Totals

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
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Anne Arundel County

Glen Burnie Park Elementary

Renovation/Addition

Contract #2 (1 contract)

9/25/18

proposal dated 9/25/18 utilizing contract #17SC-099

$8,960

$0
$8,960

50% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:
Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:
Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:
Project Name:
Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.073.19 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

3 Northstar Contracting Group $8,960

$8,960

1) Addition of 15,067 sf gymnasium, media services and art program and renovation of
6,679 sf for the music program, for a total enrollment of 614 students.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) All change order are Local responsibility; change orders are not required to be submitted
to the State for review.
4) Final State funding is evaluated at time of project Close-Out.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
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Baltimore County

Essex Elementary

ASP

Fire Alarm Replacement

10/15/18

base bid

$166,592

$117,000
$49,592

ASP

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:
Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:
Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:
Project Name:
Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.055.19 ASP

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

ARK Systems. Inc. $166,592

$166,592

         1) Replacement of the fire alarm system.
2) Eligible for funding available within FY 2019 ASP allocation for LEA at time of 
reimbursement request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:
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Calvert County

Patuxent High

Systemic Renovation

Chiller Replacement

4/19/18

base bid plus alt. 2

$1,154,192

$450,500
$703,692

53% of eligible base bid plus alt. 2 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:
Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:
Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:
Project Name:
Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

04.019.13/19 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

M & E Sales, Inc. $1,154,192

$1,154,192

1) Replacement of the chillers and cooling towers installed in 1996.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:
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Caroline County

Lockerman Middle

Systemic Renovation

Roof Replacement

5/1/18

base bid Alternate 3

$426,250

$345,263
$80,987

81% of eligible base bid Alternate 3 up to the amount of maximum 
allocation

$8,632

Local Funds:
State Funds:
Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:
Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:
Project Name:
Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 05.005.2019 $69,105
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2019 $69,105

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

05.005.19 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Ron Ruff Roofing, Inc. $426,250

$426,250

1) Replacement of the chillers and cooling towers installed in 1996.Notes:
IAC Approval Date:
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Montgomery County

Clarksburg Cluster Elementary

New

Contract #1 (15 contracts)

11/28/17; 1/17/18

GMP & base bid plus alt. 4

$28,393,787

$7,095,607
$21,298,180

24.9% of eligible GMP and base bid plus alt. 4

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:
Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:
Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:
Project Name:
Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.281.2019 $953,393
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2019 $953,393

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.281.19/19EGRC LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

CM Hess Construction & Engineering Services, Inc. $6,979,429

2A Kinsley Construction, Inc. $2,573,187

2C GeoConstructors, Inc. $178,786

3A Canyon Contracting, Inc. $895,000

4A KaRon Masonry of Maryland, Inc. $3,067,000

5A Kinsley Construction, Inc. $2,222,000

6A Steel Products, Inc. $493,200

7A Interstate Corporation $1,650,000

8A Zephyr Aluminum, LLC $869,000

9A Can-Am Contractors, Inc. $1,660,000

10D Steel Products, Inc. $126,300

15A R. W. Warner, Inc. $4,268,000

15B J. R.'s Fire Protection, Inc. $290,385

15C Chesapeake Geosystems, Inc. $489,000

16A Brandenburg Electric, Inc. $2,632,500

$28,393,787
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1) New school with 92,361 sf.
2) Trade contracts assigned to Hess Construction & Engineering Services, Inc. as part of
the GMP totaling $28,393,787.
3) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State
participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.  Maximum State participation in this
project is $7,095,607.
4) Low bidder Contract #5A (S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc.) deemed nonresponsive based on
disapproval of their MBE waiver request.  Low bidder Contract #9A (M3 Contracting, LLC)
deemed nonresponsive due to noncompliant MBE reporting and forms.
5) Contingency removed per LEA request.  All change order are Local responsibility; change
orders are not required to be submitted to the State for review.
6) Final State funding is evaluated at time of project Close-Out.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:
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Washington County

Sharpsburg Elementary

Replacement

Contract #1 (1 contract)

10/1/18

base bid plus alts. 1 - 14 and 16 - 20

$21,752,700

$6,511,000
$15,241,700

71% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 - 14 and 16 - 20

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:
Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:
Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:
Project Name:
Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

21.019.19 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Waynesboro Construction Company, Inc. $21,752,700

$21,752,700

1) Replacement school on the same site consisting of 60,054 sf, including cooperative use
space, as well as demolition of the existing 31,684 sf facility.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Project eligible for additional funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:
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Item I. C.  Approval of Revisions to Previously Approved Contracts 

Motion:  
To approve the revisions to previously approved contract awards to accurately reflect the 
adjusted State participation. 

Background Information:  
Projects approved for additional funding in the current FY 2019 CIP that have previously had 
contract awards approved by the IAC need to be revised to reflect the additional State 
funding in the project.  Additional revisions and/or adjustments to the school name, PSC 
Number, notes, etc. may also be required and are reflected in the detail information per 
project. 

May 31, 2018 – Approval of Contracts 
Carroll County – Carrolltowne Elementary 
PSC# 06.014.18 SR 
Project Type: Roof Replacement  
Change State Contingency for Change Orders from $19,6761 to $0 
Change Account to Decrease from $26,505 to $0 
Add Note:  

4) Reserve $46,176 for additional contracts.

May 23, 2017 – Approval of Contracts 
Montgomery County – Kensington-Parkwood Elementary 
PSC# 15.004.19EGRC LPC 
Project Type: Addition 
Change PSC # from 15.004.18 LP to 15.004.19EGRC LPC 
Change Local Funding from $8,190,100 to $7,759,100 
Change State Funding from $0 to $431,000 
Change Note:  

3) Project eligible for balance of funding in a future fiscal year
to Increase in State funding due to allocation provided in the FY 2019
CIP.

May 23, 2017 – Approval of Contracts 
Montgomery County – Diamond Elementary 
PSC# 15.104.19EGRC LPC 
Project Type: Addition 
Change PSC # from 15.104.18 LP to 15.104.19EGRC LPC 
Change Local Funding from $5,768,500 to $4,327,000 
Change State Funding from $0 to $1,441,500 
Change Note:  

3) Project eligible for balance of funding in a future fiscal year
to Increase in State funding due to allocation provided in the FY 2019
CIP.
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February 15, 2017 – Approval of Contracts 
Montgomery County – Bethesda Chevy Chase High 
PSC# 15.030.17/19/19EGRC LPC 
Project Type: Addition/Renovation 
Change PSC # from 15.030.18 LP to 15.030.17/19/19EGRC LPC 
Change Local Funding from $37,110,000 to $30,427,500 
Change State Funding from $0 to $6,682,500 
Add Note:  

5) Increase in State funding due to partial allocation provided in the FY
2019 CIP.
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Item I. D.  Approval of Accounting Adjustments – Closed Projects 

Motion: 
To approve the final project costs as reflected below and to remove the projects from the active 
project detailed financial report.  

Background Information: 
The projects identified below are complete and closed out. IAC recommends that the IAC approve 
the closeouts. Action by the IAC allows the projects to be removed from the active project detailed 
financial report.  

Project Information: 

Project Name Project Type 
Approved Contracts 

Form 306.6 
 Final 

Project Cost 
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 

1. Phoenix Academy Renovation/Addition 
02.083.2010  2,000,000 
02.083.2013  2,523,000 
02.083.2014  1,522,000 

 $   6,045,000 

2. Oakwood Elementary Addition 
02.109.2014  400,000 
02.109.2015  483,000 

 $   883,000 

3. North Glen Elementary Addition 
02.118.2014  400,000 
02.118.2015  483,000 

 $   883,000 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
4. Germantown Elementary Roof

15.013.2018  211,231 
 $  211,231 

5. Winston Churchill High Roof 
15.053.2018  134,000 

 $      134,000 

6. Brookhaven Elementary Roof
15.055.2018  178,000 

 $   178,000 
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Project Name Project Type 

 Approved Contracts 
Form 306.6  

 Final 
Project Cost  

 MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
– cont’d 

   

7. Fox Chapel Elementary Roof   
 15.100.2018                   269,000  

      $              269,000  
    

 8. Highland View 
Elementary 

Roof  

  15.101.2018                   191,000  
      $              191,000  

    
 9. Poolesville Elementary Roof  
  15.137.2018                   235,305  
      $              235,305  

    
 10. Brooke Grove 

Elementary 
HVAC  

  15.164.2017                   549,000  
      $              549,000  

    
 11. Greenwood Elementary HVAC  
  15.192.2017                   424,000  
      $              424,000  

    
 12. Greenwood Elementary Roof  
  15.192.2018                   191,381  
      $              191,381  

    
  PRINCE GEORGE'S   
 13. Kettering Elementary Renovation Open 

Space 
 

  16.188.2013               1,094,000  
      $          1,094,000  

    
  BALTIMORE CITY   
 14. #407 Western High Water Line/Tank  
  30.227.2012 SA                     13,468  
      $                13,468  

 

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 26 -



Item I. E.  Completed Project Allocation Reversions 

Motion: 
To approve, subject to final audit, the reversion of the amounts identified below to the 
appropriate statewide contingency accounts. 

Background Information:  
The projects below are ready to be closed out but have small balances remaining. In order to 
fully close the project, staff recommends that the IAC approve the reversion of the unused 
balances as identified below.  

Project Information: 

Project Name Project Number Amount 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY 
Phoenix Academy 02.083.2014 $      1,036 

$    1,036 
BALTIMORE CITY 

 #407 Western High 30.227.2012 SA $     2,532 
$     2,532 

Total Reversion: $     3,568 
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Item I. F.   Rescission of Local Planning Approval for Waverly Elementary School Addition 

Motion: 
To rescind IAC Planning Approval for Frederick County Public School System’s (FCPS) FY 2011 
CIP Addition project at Waverly Elementary School (PSC #10.058.11 LP).  

Background Information:  
Waverley Elementary was originally constructed in 1969 and has had no significant 
renovations in the past 49 years. FCPS conducted a feasibility study, which supported a 
replacement school and was subsequently approved by the Frederick County Board of 
Education in March 2018 and IAC staff in October 2018.   

The IAC staff received a letter dated November 9, 2018 (see attached) from FCPS requesting 
that planning approval for the FY 2011 CIP Addition project at Waverley Elementary be 
rescinded. Design and construction were not funded following the FY 2011 planning approval, 
and there has been significant residential development over the last several years on the west 
side of Frederick City.  To address the increased capacity in the school boundary area, the LEA 
is requesting planning approval to replace Waverley Elementary (PSC#10.058.20 LP) in their 
current FY 2020 CIP submission.   
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Item I. G.   Approval of Baltimore County Aging Schools Program (ASP) Project Extension 

Motion: 
To approve a time extension of 3 months to the December 3, 2018 reimbursement deadline 
for the Auditorium Sound System project at Perry Hall High (PSC #03.007.18 ASP) and the 
Boiler Replacement project at Rodgers Forge Elementary (PSC #03.042.18 ASP) so that these 
projects will be eligible for reimbursement to Baltimore County Public Schools from the FY 
2018 Aging Schools Program.  

Background Information:  
COMAR 23.03.02.19 Aging Schools Program states that: 

F. Requirement to Use Funds.
(1) The LEA shall contract to expend funds allocated in a fiscal year before the
end of the fiscal year.
(2) The LEA shall expend funds allocated in a fiscal year and request
reimbursement within 5 months following the end of the fiscal year.
(3) The IAC may extend the time for placing a project under contract or
expending the funds under extraordinary circumstances.

Baltimore County Public Schools is requesting a 3 month extension to the FY 2018 ASP 
Reimbursement deadline for the Auditorium Sound System Replacement project at Perry Hall 
High and the Boiler Replacement Project at Rodgers Forge Elementary. The reimbursement 
deadline for the FY 2018 Aging Schools Program was December 3, 2018.  

In a letter dated October 31, 2018 (attached), the LEA requested a three month extension to 
complete punchlist items that have not been resolved. Construction for both projects is 
substantially complete.  
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Item I. H.   Approval of Garrett County Aging Schools Program (ASP) Project Extension 

Motion: 
To approve Garrett County Public Schools’ (GCPS) request to extend the contract deadline for 
the Northern High School (PSC #11.014.18 ASP) PA and Bell System Replacement project to 
December 31, 2018 so that the project can proceed and to approve GCPS nine-month 
extension request of the reimbursement deadline for the PA and Bell System Replacement at 
Northern High School so that the project is eligible for reimbursement through the FY 2018 
Aging Schools Program.  

Background Information:  
COMAR 23.03.02.19 Aging Schools Program states that: 

F. Requirement to Use Funds.
(1) The LEA shall contract to expend funds allocated in a fiscal year before the
end of the fiscal year.
(2) The LEA shall expend funds allocated in a fiscal year and request
reimbursement within 5 months following the end of the fiscal year.
(3) The IAC may extend the time for placing a project under contract or
expending the funds under extraordinary circumstances.

Garrett County Public Schools is requesting an extension of the contract deadline for as well 
as a 9 month extension to the FY 2018 ASP Reimbursement deadline for the PA and Bell 
System Replacement project at Northern High school. The reimbursement deadline for the FY 
2018 Aging Schools Program was December 3, 2018.  

In a letter dated November 16, 2018 (see attached), the LEA stated that they obtained a 
second quote to replace the PA and Bell system in accordance with the Maryland State 
procurement policy. Furthermore, the contract will be awarded in the next couple of weeks 
and the work is expected to be completed by July 30, 2019.  If this request is approved, the 
anticipated date of reimbursement will be no later than August 30, 2019.  
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Members of the Board of Education 
Mr. Matthew A. Paugh, President 

Dr. Nathan M. Sorber, Vice President 

Mrs. Monica L. Rinker, Associate Member 

Mrs. Charlotte A. Sebold, Associate Member 

Mr. M. Thomas Woods, Associate Member 

Ms. Katherine J. Catulle, Student Board Member 

40 South Second Street • Oakland, Maryland 21550 Superintendent of Schools 

Ms. Barbara L. Baker Telephone: 301-334-8900 • https://www.garrettcountyschools.org 

November 16, 2018 

Ms. Arabia Davis 

Funding Programs Manager 

lnteragency Commission on School Construction 

200 West Baltimore Street 

Baltimore, MD 21201 

Subject: FY2012 Supplementary Appropriation Funds; FY2018 ASP - PA & Bell System; FY2018 Contingency Funds; 

FY2017 & 2018 QZAB Projects: 

Dear Ms. Davis, 

As a follow-up to our meeting on October 18, 2018, please take the appropriate actions on the following items: 

■ FY2012 Supplementary Appropriation Funds: Please rescind these funds for the Exterior Repairs at

Broad Ford Elementary School. We would like to re-apply the funds for the installation of interior

security doors and front exterior doors at Friendsville Elementary School. The appropriation funds

are $48,675.

• FY2018 ASP - PA and Bell System Replacement Project at Northern High School: Please extend the

period of time for reimbursement. We recently received a second quote to replace these systems in

accordance with our procurement policy. The contract will be awarded in the next several weeks

and the work will be completed by July 30, 2019. Reimbursement Date: August 30, 2019. The

approved ASP funds are $38,292.

• FY2018 Contingency Funds: Please apply the FY2018 Contingency Funds ($94,436) to the following

FY2020 CIP Project: Southern High School Fire Alarm Replacement Project.

• FY2017 QZAB Project: Northern High Plumbing (Replace Sanitary Line). #11.014.17QZ #967 $49,680

This project is currently being designed by a civil engineer. The goal is to bid the project in March

2019 for project completion in the summer of 2019. The anticipated completion date is August 16,

2019. Reimbursement Date: September 30, 2019.

■ FY2018 QZAB Projects:

o A. Southern High - Exterior Renovations (11.005.18QZ #1023): $150,000. This project scope

has been narrowed to include the replacement of the front entrance doors and installing

interior security doors, thereby creating a security vestibule to the school. This is currently

in the design phase. The goal is to bid the project in March 2019 for project completion in
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Item I. I.  Approval of Prince George’s County Aging Schools Program (ASP) Project Extension 

Motion: 
To approve: 

• A 5 month extension to the December 3, 2018 reimbursement deadline for the
Bleacher Replacement Project at Eleanor Roosevelt High School (PSC #16.002.18
ASP); and

• a 4 month extension to the December 3, 2018 reimbursement deadline for generator
replacement projects at C. Elizabeth Rieg Regional Center (PSC #16.041.18 ASP),
Greenbelt Elementary School (PSC #16.108.18 ASP), Howard B. Owens Special Center
(PSC #16.034.18 ASP), Largo High School (PSC #16.011.18 ASP),Phyllis E. Williams
Elementary School (PSC #16.050.18 ASP), Rosaryville Elementary School (PSC #
16.227.18 ASP) and Woodridge Elementary School (PSC #16.052.18 ASP) so that
these projects will be completed and eligible for reimbursement to Prince George’s
County Public Schools from the FY 2018 Aging Schools Program.

Background Information:  
COMAR 23.03.02.19 Aging Schools Program states that: 

F. Requirement to Use Funds.
(1) The LEA shall contract to expend funds allocated in a fiscal year before the
end of the fiscal year.
(2) The LEA shall expend funds allocated in a fiscal year and request
reimbursement within 5 months following the end of the fiscal year.
(3) The IAC may extend the time for placing a project under contract or
expending the funds under extraordinary circumstances.

In a letter dated November 13, 2018 (see attached), the LEA requested an extension on a 
bleacher replacement project at Eleanor Roosevelt High School due to weather delays and 
long lead times. The LEA also noted that construction cannot begin until completion of the fall 
sports seasons. The project is under contract is reimbursement is expected no later than April 
30, 2019.  

Prince George’s County Public Schools (PGCPS) is also requesting a 4 month extension of the 
reimbursement deadline for the following generator replacement projects: 

• C. Elizabeth Rieg Regional Center (PSC #16.041.18 ASP)
• Greenbelt Elementary School (PSC #16.108.18 ASP)
• Howard B. Owens Special Center (PSC #16.034.18 ASP)
• Largo High School (PSC #16.011.18 ASP)
• Phyllis E. Williams Elementary School (PSC #16.050.18 ASP)
• Rosaryville Elementary School (PSC # 16.227.18 ASP)
• Woodridge Elementary School (PSC #16.052.18 ASP).

The reimbursement deadline for the FY 2018 Aging Schools Program was December 3, 2018. 
In a letter dated October 1, 2018 (see attached) the LEA cited long lead times on generator 
delivery due to natural disasters and permitting challenges as the reason for the delay. Project 
completion is expected by February, 2019.   
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Project Name Scope
Approved 
Amount Bid Amount Vendor Selected

Procurement 
Delivery Method

D-B, Name of 
Vendor and 

Date of Work 
Order 

Date 
Project 

Expected to 
Begin

Date of 
Expected 

Completion 

Project 
Manager 

Name

Overall 
Project 

Schedule
Other 

Comments 

C. Elizabeth Rieg
Generator 

Replacement $100,000 $86,874.47
EMCOR Services- 

6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build Contract

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

Greenbelt ES
Generator 

Replacement $60,000 $47,022.82
EMCOR Services- 

6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build Contract

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

Howard B. Owens 
Special Center

Generator 
Replacement $100,000 $90,482.54

EMCOR Services- 
6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build 

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

Largo High 
Generator 

Replacement $60,000 $47,951.30
EMCOR Services- 

6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build 

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

Phyllis E Williams E
Generator 

Replacement $75,000 $70,285.09
EMCOR Services- 

6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build 

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

Rosaryville E
Generator 

Replacement $60,000 $47,951.30
EMCOR Services- 

6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build 

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

Woodridge E 
Generator 

Replacement $100,000 $83,583.65
EMCOR Services- 

6/29/18

Competitive sealed 
bid/JOC contract/ 

Pre-approved 
contract or Design 

Build 

Mechanical 
J.O.C Task 

Order 005-18M 2/15/2019

David 
Ballinger - 
Bldg Svcs. 
Joe 
Maldonado - 
CIP

TOTAL $555,000 $474,151.17

Prince George's ASP Extension Request 

PGCPS was 
informed there 
was a shortage 
on generators 

due to all of the 
natural 

disasters this 
year; fires, 

hurricanes, and 
flooding.  This 
extended the 

delivery of the 
generators lead 

times.

See Notes 
Below

  p  j
-POs were issued June 29, 2018

No permits were required due to being in-kind replacement
-All equipment and scope of work was reviewed and approved by in-house project manager, David Ballinger

-Equipment was ordered the 2nd week of July
-Equipment is scheduled to be delivered the week of October 21, 2018

These projects should be completed by February 15, 2019
3 New Generator Installation Projects

POs were issued June 29, 2018
-All equipment and scope of work was reviewed and approved by in-house project manager, David Ballinger

-Permitting process began immediately. Delays were encountered due to new 3rd party reviews being done for School Board submittals
-A directive was issued to contractor to order the equipment and not wait for permit approval

-Equipment was ordered in August 2018
-Equipment is scheduled to be delivered the week of November 19, 2018
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Item I. J.   Approval of St. Mary’s Aging Schools Program (ASP) Project Extension 

Motion: 
To approve a time extension of 3 months to the December 3, 2018 reimbursement deadline 
for the Lock Replacement Projects at Benjamin Banneker Early Childhood Center (PSC 
#18.018.18 ASP), Benjamin Banneker Elementary (PSC #18.005.18 ASP), Hollywood E (PSC 
#18.026.18 ASP), Piney Point E (PSC #18.027.18 ASP), and White Marsh E (PSC #18.016.18 
ASP) so that these projects will be eligible for reimbursement to St. Mary’s County Public 
Schools from the FY 2018 Aging Schools Program.  

Background Information:  
COMAR 23.03.02.19 Aging Schools Program states that: 

F. Requirement to Use Funds.
(1) The LEA shall contract to expend funds allocated in a fiscal year before the
end of the fiscal year.
(2) The LEA shall expend funds allocated in a fiscal year and request
reimbursement within 5 months following the end of the fiscal year.
(3) The IAC may extend the time for placing a project under contract or
expending the funds under extraordinary circumstances.

St. Mary’s County Public Schools is requesting a 3 month extension to the FY 2018 ASP 
Reimbursement deadline for the Lock Replacement Projects at: 

• Benjamin Banneker Early Childhood Center (PSC #18.018.18 ASP)
• Benjamin Banneker Elementary (PSC #18.005.18 ASP)
• Hollywood E (PSC #18.026.18 ASP)
• Piney Point E (PSC #18.027.18 ASP)
• White Marsh E (PSC #18.016.18 ASP).

The reimbursement deadline for the FY 2018 Aging Schools Program was December 3, 2018. 

In a letter dated November 13, 2018 (see attached), the LEA noted delays due to delivery of 
locks as a result of keying issues. It is anticipated that the reimbursements will be complete 
by February 28, 2019.  
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Item I. K.  Approve Allocation of Supplemental Appropriation Funds – Allegany County – 
Allegany High School E-Rate Fiber Project 

Motion: 
To transfer Supplemental Appropriation (SA) funds from the LEA Reserve Contingency 
account for Allegany County to Allegany High School (01.038) for the E-Rate Fiber project in 
the amount of $26,274. 

Project Information: 
On April 2nd, 2018 Executive Director Gorrell committed to providing a 10% match of State 
funds to allow Allegany County to complete Broadband Infrastructure Improvements for 
Allegany High School. The commitment letter stated the use of SA funds found in the LEA 
Reserve Contingency account for Allegany County would be used to provide the 10% match, 
and the other 90% would be provided by the Universal Service Administrative Co. (USAC) 
contingent on the State’s 10% commitment. The original quoted amount was $325,405 with 
the State’s 10% match being $32,540, but the project came in under cost at $262,740 with a 
revised State match of $26,274 being requested for reimbursement. 
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Item I. L.   Approval of Accounting Adjustments: Capital Improvement Program Amendment to 
the FY 2019 CIP for Anne Arundel County 

Motion: 
To approve an amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program to rescind funding in 
the amount of $250,000 for Broadneck High Electrical project in Anne Arundel County and to 
approve the transfer of funds to the LEA Contingency Account reserved for the county.  

Background Information:  
The LEA is requesting that the funds allocated for the FY 2019 CIP Broadneck High School 
Electrical project (PSC#02.032.19 SR) be rescinded and transferred to their contingency 
account due to an unexpected increase to the cost of the project, which exceeds the funds 
that were appropriated by the county and the State.  During the design process, the engineer 
assigned to the project identified issues with the main switchboard, main electrical system 
and distributed electrical room space.  The new cost to fund this project is estimated to range 
between $3.5M and $4.4M. 

Therefore the LEA is requesting that these funds be transferred to their Statewide 
Contingency Account and used to fully fund the FY 2020 CIP Priority # 16 Lindale Middle 
School Electrical project 
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Item I. M. Approval of Accounting Adjustments: Capital Improvement Program Amendment to 
the FY 2019 CIP for Carroll County 

Motion: 
To approve an amendment to the FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program to increase funding 
in the amount of $136,000 for Linton Springs Elementary in Carroll County and to approve the 
transfer of funds from the FY 2019 LEA Contingency Account reserved for Carroll County. 

Background Information:  
In accordance with Education Article §5-303(j), Annotated Code of Maryland, if school 
construction funds provided to a county in one Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
cannot be allocated to, or used for, the eligible project within two years of the initial 
authorization, the county may opt to have the funds: 1) applied to another eligible project in 
the current FY 2019 CIP or 2) reserved in the contingency fund for eligible projects in the 
county for the FY 2020 CIP. 

Each LEA was notified of their reserve contingency balance in September 2018.  The increased 
project allocation shown below reflects the request of Carroll County to amend the FY 2019 
CIP as follows: 

If this action is approved, the project will be fully funded. Currently, Linton Springs Elementary 
schools is a request in the FY 2020 CIP. Upon approval of the application of reserve funds, the 
request will be withdrawn from the CIP.  

LEA Project Name PSC Number 
Project 
Scope 

Current 
Allocation 

Requested 
Adjustment 

Total 
Revised 

Allocation 
Carroll Linton Springs 

Elementary 
06.045.17 SR Roof $836,746 $136,000 $972,746 

Totals $836,746 $136,000 $972,746 
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Item II. FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program Preliminary Recommendations 

Motion: 
This item is informational and does not require IAC action. 

Background 
Information: 

 

12 LEAs have requested to present or appeal to the IAC regarding the FY 2020 CIP IAC staff 
recommendations. The school systems not in attendance have asked that we share their 
appreciation to the IAC for considering the funding that is being recommended for the 
December CIP approval, as well as the projected recommendations for March and May. 
Enclosed you will find written testimony from some LEAs that are not presenting to the IAC. 

After the LEA presentations, the CIP team will present recommendations totaling $210 
million, as identified in item III. B.  



IAC APPEARANCE 
TESTIMONY 

FY 2020 

Capital Improvement Program 

Calvert County Public Schools 
December 13, 2018 

Dr. Daniel D. Curry 
Superintendent 



FY 2020 CIP Appearance Testimony 
Made before the Interagency Commission on School Construction – via phone 
Calvert County Public Schools 
December 13, 2018 
 
 
Good Morning, 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to appear before you today to discuss and review 
Calvert County’s funding request for the FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program.  
There are 3 projects listed within our CIP for FY 2020, that include State funding 
requests.  We appreciate the IAC staff’s 75 percent recommendations which show 
strong support for these projects.  We also appreciate the transparency within the 
process this year, through the preliminary 100 percent recommendations that 
reflect full funding of our requests.   
 
Today, we would like the opportunity to highlight the importance of these 
projects in order to maintain support for full funding. All 3 of our project requests 
this year are systemic renovations.  As Calvert County’s inventory continues to 
age, systemic projects become increasingly important. They are a key component 
to operating our buildings effectively and efficiently, and aid in providing an 
appropriate environment for student learning.   
 
Our first project request this year is the Southern Middle School Controls.  This is 
a systemic renovation project consisting of replacement of the building 
automation system for the HVAC equipment at Southern Middle School.  The 
overall budget for this project is $599,625 with a State share of $310,000.  The 
existing pneumatic controls associated with the HVAC system at Southern Middle 
are at a critical juncture.  The existing building controls system is outdated 
technology and the pneumatic tubing that is connected to a majority of the HVAC 
equipment is contaminated with oil and water.   The constant leaks and 
calibration issues force CCPS maintenance staff to expend an overabundance of 
manpower to perform required repairs and provide comfort control for staff and 
students.   The new controls will be state of the art Direct Digital Controls or DDC.   
 
Our second project request is for Patuxent High School HVAC Equipment 
Replacement.  The project scope replaces the existing 117 VAV terminal unit 
equipment throughout the school as well as a portion of the heating and 



ventilation units. The existing VAV terminal unit equipment has deteriorated and 
does not adequately provide conditioned air to the classroom spaces.  
Additionally, several areas of the building including the gymnasium provide 
heating only through heating & ventilation units.  This equipment will be replaced 
with energy efficient rooftop units that will supply heating and air conditioning. 
The overall budget for this project is $2,147,375 and will be divided over 2 years 
to align with actual construction phasing.  This year’s funding will be for Phase 1 
for $1,148,000 with a State share of $594,000.    

Our third project request is a Calvert Country School HVAC Systemic Renovation.  
The current HVAC system at this facility is beyond its projected life cycle.  The 2 
boilers from 1958 and 1983 are old steam generators which limit the use of 
modern air handling equipment. The chiller was added to the facility in 1983 and 
has been very problemmatic to maintain over the last few years.  The existing 
through the wall ventilators cannot introduce outside air and are not capable of 
handling the needs of some individuals being served at this special needs facility.  
Additionally, the fire alarm is original to the building and requires an upgrade.  
This project replaces the chiller, boilers, and through the wall air handling units.  
The central heating and cooling plant equipment will be replaced, new DOAS 
(dedicated Outdoor Air System) equipment will be incorporated into the HVAC 
system, and all through the wall units will be replaced.  Additionally, the fire alarm 
system will be upgraded as part of the project.   With an overall budget of 
$2,000,000, the State share is $1,034,000.          

 In closing, we appreciate the support the IAC has given to Calvert County in the 
past.  Your continued support will ensure that Calvert County can provide safe, 
healthy, and well-maintained facilities for our staff and students.  

Thank you. 

Presented by: 
Anthony Navarro, Executive Director of Administration, Calvert County Public 
Schools 
Shuchita Warner, Director of School Construction 



BALTIMORE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 Verletta White  Interim Superintendent  6901 North Charles Street  Towson, MD  21204 

Presentation to the Interagency Committee on School Construction 
Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Improvement Program 
December 13, 2018 
Verletta White, Interim Superintendent, Baltimore County Public Schools 

Good afternoon, Superintendent Salmon, Secretary Churchill, Secretary McCord and Committee 
members Avara, Gibbons, Hoffman, Lawlah, Lombardo and Schular. 

Joining me today are members of my staff, Chief Administrative and Operations Officer Kevin 
Smith; Executive Director, Department of Facilities Management Pete Dixit; Chief of Staff 
Mychael Dickerson: Director of Governmental Relations and Constituent Services Duane 
Baysmore; Chief Accountability and Performance Management Officer Russell Brown; 
Executive Director, Department of Fiscal Services George Sarris; Director of the Office of 
Facilities Construction and Improvement Merril Plait; and Fiscal Analyst Kevin Grabill. 

I am in full support of this request, and I would like to thank you for the funds already committed 
for school construction for FY2020, and to explain why additional funds are needed. 

This committee has already recommended $23.2 million for the FY2020 allocation. 

We appreciate this generous support.  The revised FY2020 capital budget request of $168.5 
million addresses additional critical system needs, which I would like to take the opportunity to 
review with you. 

Baltimore County has undertaken the largest ten-year construction program in Baltimore 
County’s history.  The $1.3 billion Schools for Our Future program is upgrading and providing 
modern learning environments for our children and teachers. 

As a result of dialogue with our state and county fiscal partners, the school Board, state and 
county elected officials, communities, and other stakeholders, the focus of our Capital 
Improvement Plan continues to be centered on four main areas of major concern. 

Our first priority is the installation of central air-conditioning in all of our schools through 
systemic renovation or replacement of schools. BCPS has made substantial progress in the last 
few years installing central air-conditioning in our older schools. In 2010, 90 schools in 
Baltimore County lacked central air-conditioning. Our students and staff started this school 
year in air-conditioned schools in all but eight of our facilities. Next year at this time, the 
number of schools that lack central air-conditioning will drop to five, and all of them will be 
completed through renovations or replacement projects that are currently planned as part of the 
Schools for Our Future program. 
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The second priority of our Capital Improvement Plan is focused on accommodating our 
growing population. Over the last decade, student enrollment increased by 10,171 students – 
creating an additional need for seats that is roughly equivalent to 14 large elementary schools 
or eight moderately-sized secondary schools over and above our current 167 buildings. 
Enrollment is projected to increase from 113,814 students (2018–2019 official enrollment) to 
over 119,000 students by 2024. With 682 square miles in Baltimore County that equates to 
over 166 students per square mile (174 by 2024).  It is important to note that twenty-three of 
the top twenty-five priorities in this year’s BCPS state capital request will add more than 
4,355 new seats that will help to relieve capacity pressures for every area of the county 
through new or replacement schools, or additions at elementary, middle and high schools. 
 
Our design decisions are carefully made by including the economic analysis of the design by 
incorporating value engineering, feasibility studies, and energy efficiency analysis, and the 
development of an educational program.  Whenever possible, prototype designs are adapted to 
the site for improved cost efficiency. 
 
Our third, and no less important priority, is to continue our on-going program to modernize our 
high schools through either limited renovations or replacement schools.  Funding for the 
limited renovation projects at Patapsco and Woodlawn high schools is included in this year’s 
request.  Also included are three new replacement high school projects (Dulaney, Towson and 
Lansdowne).  While these project requests represent the final three major BCPS projects for 
this Capital Improvement Plan cycle, they also clearly reflect a system wide need to include 
secondary schools in our capital planning and represent the robust community engagement that 
we enjoy from stakeholders, not just in one area, but throughout our county, and in all of our 
communities.  We are grateful for their engagement and advocacy. 
 
As a result, BCPS has conducted a study of high school capacities to develop a set of strategies 
and options for addressing increasing enrollment at this level.  The results of this study will 
inform future capital projects. 
 
Finally, BCPS must remain vigilant in our advancement of the BCPS systemic program to 
replace aging roofs, boilers, chillers, windows, doors, and other essential building systems 
which is why we have added the last 12 priority systemic roof and chiller replacement projects 
to our request. 
 
In order for Baltimore County to focus on the big picture, a comprehensive countywide 
facilities assessment study was completed by an independent third-party consultant in March 
2014. The study identified a countywide capital infrastructure need of $2.74 billion.  That is 
over and above the funds provided through and including FY2015.  Even after considering an 
infusion of the additional capital funds provided by the county and the state in FY2016, 
FY2017, and FY2018 of nearly $530 million, there is still an additional need for over $2.2 
billion to meet current capital infrastructure needs.  This $2.2 billion figure does not include 
any additional funds that will be necessary to address the growing enrollment trend or any new 
programmatic requirements. 
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We have implemented an aggressive program of maintenance management in schools. The 
multi-pronged strategy consists of daily cleaning and regular preventive maintenance, 
scheduled maintenance of major equipment, efficient response to routine maintenance 
requests, and the inclusion of systemic projects in the capital improvement program. As a 
result, despite this almost overwhelming infrastructure need, the annual state inspection 
program has consistently given our school inventory an overall rating of “good,” with no 
individual facility receiving a rating lower than “adequate.” The Public School Construction 
Program maintenance effectiveness report ranks Baltimore County at the top of the 5 largest 
school districts in the state of Maryland. 
 
In 2018, 32 schools were state inspected.  Of that sampling, 17 schools received a rating of 
good, while 15 schools were rated adequate.  Over the past ten years, the state inspected 17–33 
schools per year.  On average, 7% of schools received a rating of superior, 70% of schools 
received a rating of good, while 23% of schools were rated adequate.  Additional positions and 
resources have been provided and requested in the operating budget to continue to maintain 
and improve our record as the buildings continue to age. 
 
Unfunded projects of the highest priority include the construction of replacement schools at 
Berkshire, Colgate, and Chadwick elementary schools.  These three schools average over 70 
years old and need to be replaced by new schools which would provide a 21st century learning 
environment.  In addition, these three new schools would add 645 much needed seats to relieve 
persistent overcrowding issues. 
 
We would also request your consideration of including funding for the 12 roof replacement 
projects and boiler/chiller replacement projects which are included in this request.  It is critical 
that BCPS continues to maintain its aggressive maintenance program in all schools to provide a 
safe, comfortable learning environment for both students and staff.   
 
Finally, I would like to take this opportunity to tell you about the success of BCPS’ Minority 
Business Enterprise (MBE) program.  One key component in the advancement of our program is 
our annual “Meet the Primes” event.  This event allows minority contractors and subcontractors 
to meet other prime contractors to explore possible partnership opportunities.  The tenth annual 
“Meet the Primes,” held in October, had over 140 prime contractors and other exhibitors with 
over 740 small and minority firms attending.  As a result of our efforts in this area, MBE 
participation has increased from 23.9% in FY2009 to 34.2% in FY2018. 
 
We have provided additional information for your review of the specific projects that we are here 
to discuss, and we are happy to respond to your questions. 
 
Thank you. 
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CECIL COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
201 BOOTH STREET*ELKTON, MARYLAND 21921-5684*410.996.5499 

 
APPEAL TO INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION 

Prepared by: 
Jeffrey A. Lawson, Ed.D. 
Superintendent of Schools 

December 13, 2018 
 

On behalf of the Board of Education of Cecil County, we submit these comments in support of our FY 2020 
Capital Improvement Plan.  We appreciate your continued efforts to make public school construction funds 
available to those jurisdictions with the most pressing needs. The following project received partial approval as 
part of the first round of recommendations.  We would like to make an appeal as our County continues to 
struggle with high priority needs and an ever increasing deferred maintenance list. 
 

1. Chesapeake City Elementary School - Replacement 
As you are aware Chesapeake City Elementary School is our only request for FY2020. This elementary 
school serves the Chesapeake City area community, but is at the end of its useful life. In 2015, a 
feasibility study was conducted to determine if the building should be renovated or replaced. The study 
concluded the building should be replaced due to the nature and age of the original construction as well 
as the multiple additions which were constructed over many years. Local Planning was approved in last 
year’s CIP. Schematic Design documents were approved on October 22, 2018. We submitted Design 
Development documents on November 2, 2018, and are currently awaiting review comments. We have 
proceeded with the Construction Documentation at our own risk so not to hold up the anticipated start 
of construction in the summer of 2019.  
 
While we are thankful for the initial partial funding of $2,213,000, we respectfully request that you 
recommend the additional $1,787,000 of the FY20 CIP submission, which will allow our county to 
contribute and fund their portion of this project.   We respectfully request the additional $1,787,000 
of the FY20 CIP to begin the construction project at Chesapeake City Elementary School. 

 
Conclusion 

We wish to recognize the significant commitment on the part of the State of Maryland, Cecil County Council, 
and Cecil County Board of Education to improving school facilities in our County.  Both the County and State 
should be commended for this financial commitment, especially in light of competing fiscal needs.  We find 
ourselves, however, in the unfortunate position of being a low-wealth county with aging buildings and new 
mandated programs. Our long-term strategic plan for the capital improvement plan is to decrease the total 
amount of deferred maintenance across our County, while improving the instructional environment for our 
students and staff. 
 
We thank you for providing us this opportunity to come before you to address school facility improvement 
needs in Cecil County.  We appreciate the consideration already given to Cecil County as reflected in the 
Designee’s recommendation and hope you will give careful consideration to our comments in your very difficult 
deliberations. 
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The	Talbot	County	Board	of	Education	does	not	discriminate	on	the	basis	of	race,	color,	national	origin,	sex,	disability,	age,	
or	religion	in	its	programs	and	activities	and	provides	equal	access	to	the	Boy	Scouts	and	other	designated	youth	groups.		
The	following	person	has	been	designated	to	handle	inquiries	regarding	the	non-discrimination	policies:	Title	IX/504	

Coordinator,	12	Magnolia	Street	Easton,	MD	21601,	410-822-0330.	

P.O.	Box	1029	
Easton,	MD	21601	

Phone:	(410)	822-0330	
FAX:		 (410)	820-4260	

Kevin	Shafer	
Plant	Operations	&	

Maintenance	Manager	
kshafer@tcps.k12.md.us	

Date: December 5, 2018 

To: Members of the Interagency Commission on School Construction (IAC) 

Re: Easton Elementary School Project – IAC Appeal Hearing Cancellation Narrative 

Dear Designees: 

This communication is meant to provide clarification as to the reason Talbot County Public 
Schools (TCPS) is not seeking an appeal hearing to support our FY2020 Capital Improvement 
Plan request, pertaining to the Easton Elementary School (EES) replacement project.  The current 
preliminary funding recommendation of $9 million is approximately 71% of the total TCPS request 
for FY 2020. 

After thoroughly reviewing the current project funding situation locally and the estimated draw 
schedule, the EES Project Steering Committee (PSC) members and our local government 
representatives are comfortable with the $9 million currently recommended.  As the IAC moves 
forward through their project allocations and approval process, it is important to state that the 
current recommendation is imperative to maintaining the project.  If the current recommended 
funding level were to be subject to a reduction, I graciously request that TCPS be afforded the 
opportunity to generate an appeal at that time. 

The TCPS leadership team would like to take this opportunity to express our gratitude to Director 
Gorrell and his staff for their receptiveness to the information shared during our initial Capital 
Improvement Plan review meeting, that took place on Wednesday, October 31, 2018.  The EES 
replacement project is a considerable commitment for a small county.  The support that we have 
received from the IAC and the PSCP has had a significant positive impact on the support that the 
project has received locally, for which we are very appreciative.  

On behalf of the EES-PSC members, the TCPS leadership staff, and the EES Community at 
large, I would like to once again thank the IAC for their support in this very important project.  This 
project impacts some of Talbot County’s most socio-economically challenged students and 
families, and it is through your support that we hope to complete this much-needed project for our 
EES community. 

Sincerely, 





BOARD OF EDUCATION OF WICOMICO COUNTY 
WICOMICO COUNTY 

PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

DONNA C. HANLIN, ED.D. 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

DONALD L. FITZGERALD 

PRESIDENT 

N. EUGENE MALONE, .JR. 

VICE PRESIDENT 

ALLEN C. BROWN, SR. 

DAVID L. GOSLEE, SR. 

MICHAEL G. MURRAY 

.JOHN PALMER 

ANN B. SUTHOWSKI 

December 10, 2018 

P.O. Box I 538 

2424 NORTHGATE DRIVE 

SALISBURY, MD 2 I 802-1 538 

4 I 0-677-4400 

FAX 4 I 0-677-4444 

www. wc boe. org 

Dr. Karen Salmon 
Chairperson 
Robert A. Gorrell 
Executive Director 
lnteragency Commission on Public School Construction 
200 W. Baltimore Street, 2nd floor 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

RE: Wicomico's FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program 

Dear Dr. Salmon, Mr. Gorrell & Distinguished Members of the IAC: 

We appreciate your support and assistance in implementing the on-going goals of our Capital Improvement 
Program. We especially thank you for the total projected FY2020 recommendations regarding our top two priorities, 
the $3,709,000 for Delmar's Limited Renovation and the $9,000,000 for the Replacement Beaver Run School. lt is 
most helpful knowing these amounts in advance so that we can continue to meet critical contractual deadlines. 

Our County Executive has expressed support for all FY2020 project priorities. Should additional funds become 
available for use by the IAC during the FY2020 capital budget process, we would ask that the IAC consider applying 
that to our third priority project, a roof replacement for Westside Intermediate. 

On behalf of the students, staff, parents and various community partners of Wicomico County Public Schools, thank 
you for your time and consideration. 

Dr. Donna C. Hanlin 
Superintendent 

cc: Mr. Bruce Ford 
Ms. Leisl Ashby 
Mr. Matt Auchey 

THE WICOMICO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE IN ADMISSIONS, ACCESS, TREATMENT, OR EMPLOYMENT IN ITS PROGRAMS AND ACTIVITIES 

ON THE BASIS OF RACE, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTAllON, MARITAL STATUS, COLOR, GENDER IDENTITY AND EXPRESSION, NATIONAL ORIGIN, CREED, RELIGION, AGE, 

ANCESTRY, GENETIC INFORMATION, OR PHYSICAL OR MENTAL DISABILITY. 





Item III. A.   Innovation Incentive Pilot Program – Preliminary Approval for Prince George’s County 
– Cherokee Lane Elementary School

Motion: 
To make a preliminary approval of Cherokee Lane Elementary School in Prince George’s 
County to participate in the Innovation Incentive Pilot Program (IIPP) in the FY 2020 Capital 
Improvement Program with an anticipated increase in their State share of eligible costs by 
20%. Approval for participation in the Pilot Program will be reassessed upon contract 
approval, and will not be final until financial closeout demonstrates that the project achieved 
a cost per student at or below the IIPP threshold amount for FY 2020.  

Background Information: 
SB 92 (2018 Md. Laws, Chap. 398) creates Education Article §5-323, Annotated Code of 
Maryland, which establishes a five-year pilot program for Harford, Prince George’s, and 
Washington Counties.  

SB 92 is attached for your information, and requires the IAC to calculate each year the “rolling 
State average of public school construction costs” per student for each type of school 
(elementary schools, middle schools, high schools, and PK-8 schools). If a public school 
construction cost has an estimated cost per student that is 30% or more below the rolling 
state average for the appropriate type, the IAC shall approve that project for participation in 
the Incentive Program.  

• For projects approved to participate in the program on or before December 31, 2019,
the State share of eligible costs increases by 20%

• For projects approved to participate in the program on or after January 1, 2020, the
State share of eligible costs increase by 10%.

Currently one project has applied for participation in the IIPP. However, additional projects 
within the 3 pilot program counties can continue to request participation until final approval 
of the FY 2020 CIP or in a future CIP cycle.  

Staff has been working to determine the appropriate methodology for calculating the rolling 
State average as required. Staff has determined that the State threshold for participation in 
the IIPP during the FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program cycle for elementary school 
applicants is $30,510 per student based upon the following methodology:  

1. Reported construction costs, including site, for elementary school CIP projects,
including new construction, replacement, renovation, and renovation/addition school
projects were considered.

2. The data set includes actual contract amounts for schools that bid in the last three
fiscal years (FY 2015 to FY 2017).

3. Once the data set was identified, the average cost per student was calculated for each
school in the set, by dividing the number of proposed students submitted to the IAC
in the most recent CIP submission by the actual cost of construction contracts to
determine each school’s cost per student.

4. The average cost per student was calculated for 29 elementary schools in the sample
set resulting in $43,586 which was reduced by 30% as required by statute, to reach
the IIPP total cost per student threshold for FY 2020 of $30,510.



 
For FY 2020, the IAC received one CIP project request for participation in the Innovation 
Incentive Pilot Program (IIPP). Under the described methodology, IAC staff believes that the 
Cherokee Lane Elementary School project as presented should be preliminarily approved for 
participation in the Innovation Incentive Pilot Program. However, the project has not yet been 
designed, and the LEA will need to take care to ensure that the project costs continue to be 
under the State project cost per student threshold applicable to FY 2020 projects.  
 
IAC staff will work with the LEA throughout the remainder of the CIP cycle to determine final 
estimated cost in order to calculate the net state funding, including the 20% higher State 
share.  
 
In the FY 2020 CIP, the project is currently recommended for $1,000 in State Participation to 
establish the first year of funding under the IIPP while the project is in design. Typically, the 
State does not allocate funding to projects until they are closer to beginning construction. The 
LEA anticipates the project will bid in February 2020, and as such, would not be eligible for a 
funding allocation under the regular CIP program. However, to ensure the project proceeds 
with an IIPP approval status, IAC staff supports the allocation of this small amount.   
 
IAC staff intends to bring a comprehensive procedure to the IAC for consideration and 
potential adoption in the coming months, and prior to the approval of the final FY 2020 CIP in 
May 2019.  
 
 

 



Interagency Commission on School Construction
Summary of School Construction Cost Analysis

Includes Site Cost

IIPP Summary per Student Costs

3 Yr Avg Statewide Construction Cost for 
Elementary Schools $27,752,854

PGCPS Project Cost estimate of Construction with 
Site per CIP Submission (102.1 & 102.2 Form)

$23,384,890

3 Yr Average Cost per SF with Site $308 PGCPS Proposed SF 88,280
State Per Student Costs is the 3 yr Avg. Const 
Cost $43,586 Cost per SF with Site* $265

Less 30% Proposed Enrollment 790
Cost Per Student Threshold $30,510 Cost Per Student for this project $29,601

Notes:
Data set of Construction Costs with site from FY 2015-2017

PGCPS cost per student is less than the State average cost per 
student threshold. Project is eligible for IIPP.

Project Eligibility

PGCPS Estimated Project Costs for New Cherokee Lane 
Replacement

State IIPP Threshold Calcualtions
Construction Costs based on 

3 Yr Rolling State Average of Elementary Schools: 
New, Replacement, Renovations & 

Renovations/Additions
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Statute Text

Article - Education
 
 
[Previous][Next] 
 
§5–323.    IN EFFECT 
 
// EFFECTIVE UNTIL JUNE 30, 2023 PER CHAPTERS 397 AND 398 OF 2018 // 
 
    (a)    (1)    In this section the following words have the meanings indicated. 
 
        (2)    (i)    “Construction” means new construction or major renovation or replacement of a
public school facility. 
 
            (ii)    “Construction” does not include system renovation projects as defined in COMAR
23.03.02.15. 
 
        (3)    “Incentive Program” means the Public School Facility Construction Innovation Incentive
Pilot Program. 
 
        (4)    “Public school facility” means a property primarily used for educational instruction. 
 
        (5)    “Rolling State average of public school construction costs” means the average State
cost per student for public school construction projects and capital improvements over the
previous 3 fiscal years. 
 
    (b)    This section applies only in: 
 
        (1)    Harford County; 
 
        (2)    Prince George’s County; and 
 
        (3)    Washington County. 
 
    (c)    (1)    There is a Public School Facility Construction Innovation Incentive Pilot Program in
the State. 
 
        (2)    The purpose of the Incentive Program is to provide incentives to encourage public
school systems to pursue innovative public school facility construction projects by: 
 
            (i)    Providing additional State funding for the projects; and 
 
            (ii)    Exempting the projects from the statutory and regulatory requirements specified in
subsection (j) of this section. 
 
        (3)    Through the establishment of the Incentive Program, it is the intent of the General
Assembly to: 
 
            (i)    Encourage public school systems to use the Incentive Program; and 
 
            (ii)    Accelerate public school construction and renovation by providing incentives to
reduce the costs of construction and renovation. 
 
    (d)    (1)    The Interagency Commission shall implement and administer the Incentive Program
as provided in this section. 
 
        (2)    The Interagency Commission shall promote the Incentive Program. 
 
    (e)    The Interagency Commission shall establish an application process for the Incentive
Program. 
 
    (f)    For each fiscal year, the Interagency Commission shall calculate the rolling State average
of public school construction costs for elementary schools, prekindergarten through eighth grade
schools, middle schools, and high schools in the State. 
 
    (g)    If a public school facility construction project has an estimated public school construction
cost that is 30% or more below the rolling State average of public school construction costs for

http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/webmga/frmStatutesText.aspx?article=ged&section=5-322&ext=html&session=2019RS
http://mgaleg.maryland.gov/webmga/frmStatutesText.aspx?article=ged&section=5-401&ext=html&session=2019RS
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the appropriate type of school, the Interagency Commission shall approve that project for
participation in the Incentive Program. 
 
    (h)    (1)    For a public school facility construction project that is approved to participate in the
Incentive Program on or before December 31, 2019, the State share of eligible costs for that
project shall increase by 20% for that project. 
 
        (2)    For a public school facility construction project that is approved to participate in the
Incentive Program on or after January 1, 2020, the State share of eligible costs for that project
shall increase by 10% for that project. 
 
    (i)    If the actual public school construction costs for a project are not 30% or more below the
rolling State average of public school construction costs for the appropriate type of school, the
project is not eligible for the higher State share provided in subsection (h) of this section for the
State share of eligible costs that exceed the requirement in subsection (g) of this section. 
 
    (j)    Except as provided in subsection (k) of this section, § 2–303(f) of this article, § 5–303 of
this subtitle, and the regulations that govern the Public School Construction Program do not apply
to a public school facility construction project that is approved to participate in the Incentive
Program. 
 
    (k)    A public school facility construction project that is approved to participate in the Incentive
Program shall comply with: 
 
        (1)    Except as provided in subsection (i) of this section, the State and local cost–share
established for each county in regulations; 
 
        (2)    The maximum State construction allocation for each project approved for State funding; 
 
        (3)    The approval of project funding by the Interagency Commission; 
 
        (4)    Smart growth requirements; 
 
        (5)    Minority business enterprise requirements; 
 
        (6)    Prevailing wage requirements; 
 
        (7)    Environmental requirements; and 
 
        (8)    A requirement for a procurement process that includes public notice and results in the
most advantageous proposal. 
 
    (l)    If a public school system participates in the Incentive Program, nothing in this section
prohibits the public school system from utilizing any other source of financing or system of bidding
under current law to fund a public school facility construction project. 
 
[Previous][Next] 
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Item III. B. FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program 75% Recommendations for IAC Approval 

Motion: 
To approve the Fiscal Year 2020 75% Capital Improvement Program Allocations and Planning 
Approvals for each school system and the Maryland School for the Blind as shown in the 
Summary of Project Requests and Recommendations.   

Background Information: 
Education Article §5-304(b)(2), Annotated Code of Maryland states: 

On or before December 31 of each year, the Interagency Commission shall 
approve public school construction projects that comprise 75% of the preliminary 
school construction allocation, determined under § 8-113 of the State Finance and 
Procurement Article, for the following year.  

The Governor’s preliminary appropriation for school construction totals $330 million as 
follows: 

Public School Construction Program General Obligation (GO) Bonds for 
the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 

$280 million 

Enrollment Growth and Relocatable Classrooms (EGRC)) Supplemental 
Grant Program for the Capital Improvement Program 

$40 million 

Aging Schools Program (ASP) – Individual LEA allocations are set in 
accordance with 5-206 (f) (2) Separate application process 

$6.109 million 

Non-Public Aging Schools Program (NASP) – Allocated separately from 
the CIP process 

$3.5 million 

FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program Requests 
Requests were received from 24 Local Education Agencies (LEAs) and the Maryland School for 
the Blind totaling $695.584 million, consisting of funding requests for 183 projects and 
requests for local planning approval of 49 projects.  

LEA FY 2020 CIP Total Project Requests 

LP Funding Total  Requests 
Major Projects 47 70 117 $526,359,295 

Kindergarten 2 5 7       $8,752,000 

Systemic Projects 0 106 106   $158,847,050 

Science 0 1 1       $1,513,000 

Relocatable 0 1 1          $113,600 

Design Review 0 0 0 -   

49 183 232  $695,584,945  

FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program IAC Staff Recommendations 
The IAC staff recommendations provide funding for 97 projects, of which 7 are 
also recommended for local planning approval. As has been done in the past, local planning 
recommendations have been limited to those projects that are also being recommended for 
funding during the December approval process. Additional planning requests will be reviewed 
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in early May, at which time the IAC staff will make recommendations for planning approval of 
additional projects.  

Project Type 
# of LP 

Recommended 

# Projects 
Recommended 

for Funding 

Total # of 
Projects 

Recommended 

Preliminary 
Recommendations 

75% of $280 M   
 12/13/2018 

Major Projects 6 36 42 151,374,950 

Kindergarten 1 2 3 $1,991,000 

Systemic Projects 0 57 57 $55,490,050 

Science 0 1 1 $1,135,000 

Relocatable 0 1 1 $9,000 

Design Review 0 0 0 - 

Totals 7 97 104 210,000,000 

The recommendations are based on an assessment of each LEA’s eligible project requests, 
backlog of previously approved projects, and capacity to carry out approved projects. Each 
LEA’s 10-year average allocation amount has been used as a target for their overall allocation, 
with variances as needed due to lower requests or higher needs.  

The IAC recommendations total $210 million, or 75% of the preliminary school construction 
allocation of $280 million, as required by statute.  

Next Steps in the Capital Improvement Program Process 
The IAC will be asked to approve additional recommendations to reach 90% of the total 
construction allocation before March 1, 2019.  Final recommendations for the FY 2020 CIP will 
be completed in mid-April for IAC review, with approval of final allocations to be made after 
May 1, 2019.  
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Preliminary IAC Staff Recommendations Summary: FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program (November 15, 2018) "DRAFT WORKING COPY"
C  D  E G H I J

 Planning  Funding
FY 2020 CIP Requests 

Planning/
Funding 

 LEAs 10 Year Average New 
Funds  

Preliminary Total New 
Authorization Staff 
Recommendations

IAC Staff 75% of New 
Authorization Funding 

Recommendations
12-13-18

Preliminary Total 
Contingency Recom-

mendation
5-1-19

Preliminary IAC Staff
Funding
Recom-

mendations
EGRC 19 &  EGRC 20

5-1-19

Preliminary 100% of Total
IAC Staff
Funding
Recom-

mendations
5-1-19 %

 o
f E

nr
ol

lm
en

t P
er

 
LE

A

Allegany 0 3 3,034,000$  $5,184,575 $3,034,000 2,275,500$  -$  -$  3,034,000$  1%

Anne Arundel 4 12 54,031,000$  $28,682,035 $28,925,000 20,442,000$                 492,221$  6,075,000$  35,492,221$  9%
Baltimore County 13 27 165,515,000$  $30,958,616 $31,364,785 23,180,000$                 -$  8,267,000$  39,631,785$  10%
Calvert 0 3 1,938,000$  $6,686,438 $1,938,000 1,455,000$  -$  -$  1,938,000$  2%
Caroline 0 1 13,845,000$  $1,856,843 $13,845,000 9,344,500$  -$  -$  13,845,000$  1%
Carroll 0 5 8,470,000$  $5,886,563 $6,847,000 5,317,000$  242,000$  -$  7,089,000$  3%
Cecil 0 1 4,000,000$  $4,003,740 $3,213,238 2,213,000$  786,762$  -$  4,000,000$  2%
Charles 2 10 38,815,000$  $10,700,000 $15,968,000 11,981,000$                 -$  -$  15,968,000$  3%
Dorchester 0 4 4,391,000$  $4,045,462 $4,391,000 3,294,000$  -$  -$  4,391,000$  1%
Frederick 3 10 22,643,000$  $17,766,683 $17,977,001 13,750,600$                 97,376$  -$  18,074,377$  5%
Garrett 0 3 1,965,450$  $201,490 $362,014 241,450$  94,436$  -$  456,450$  0%
Harford 0 5 12,219,000$  $12,159,052 $11,279,000 9,194,000$  940,000$  -$  12,219,000$  4%
Howard 1 5 16,006,000$  $19,707,709 $1,687,500 1,687,500$  -$  4,318,500$  6,006,000$  6%
Kent 1 3 1,541,000$  $142,333 $1,541,000 1,113,000$  -$  -$  1,541,000$  0%
Montgomery 18 23 115,421,000$  $34,601,018 $33,716,065 27,017,229$                 364,170$  11,869,000$  45,949,235$  17%
Prince George's 6 12 73,834,000$  $29,258,516 $20,254,188 13,227,621$                 10,034,185$  12,539,000$  42,827,373$  15%
Queen Anne's 0 3 673,000$  $2,578,721 $651,744 505,000$  21,256$  -$  673,000$  1%
St. Mary's 0 6 7,602,200$  $4,665,301 $4,599,600 3,475,600$  104,600$  -$  4,704,200$  0%
Somerset 0 1 3,161,000$  $5,461,195 $3,156,865 2,371,000$  4,135$  -$  3,161,000$  2%
Talbot 0 1 12,707,000$  $961,820 $9,000,000 6,925,000$  -$  -$  9,000,000$  1%
Washington 0 4 13,678,000$  $7,350,459 $12,154,000 9,379,000$  60,991$  -$  12,214,991$  3%
Wicomico 0 3 14,167,000$  $9,229,592 $12,709,000 9,639,000$  -$  -$  12,709,000$  2%
Worcester 0 1 4,336,000$  $1,005,585 $4,336,000 3,252,000$  -$  -$  4,336,000$  1%
Baltimore City 1 36 85,253,000$  $29,574,834 $29,050,000 22,720,000$                 -$  -$  29,050,000$  12%
MD School for
   the Blind 0 1 16,339,295$  $8,727,683 $8,000,000 6,000,000$  -$  -$  8,000,000$  

Design Review 
   Outsourcing 0 0 -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

Totals 49 183 695,584,945$  $281,396,264 $280,000,000 210,000,000$               13,242,132$  43,068,500$  336,310,632$  100%

Notes:
(1)The overall fundiing amounts for each of the funding sources may change depending on CIP issues being resolved, the amount of the governor's final capital budget appropriation, Contingency Account Balance and the actual Enrollment Growth & Relocatable Repair appropriation 
approved by the Maryland General Assembly during the FY 19 Legislative Session.

"INFORMATIONAL ONLY"

FA

LEA

B

FY 2020 CIP
Number of Project 

Requests

232

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 51 -



 FY 2020 IAC Staff 75% Recommendations
FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program

December 13, 2018

LEA

P
ri

o
ri

ty

Project Name PSC#

R
eq

u
es

t 
T

yp
e

F
u

n
d

in
g

 S
ta

tu
s

P
ro

je
ct

 C
at

eg
o

ry

Project Type

Antici-

pated

Bid

Date

Total

Estimated

Project Cost Net State Funding

Prior State 

Funding

FY 2020

Requests

IAC Staff 

Funding

Recom-

mendations

12-13-18 

Preliminary 

90%

IAC

Funding

Recom-

mendations

3-01-19

 Preliminary IAC 

Staff 

Funding

Recom-

mendations

New 

Authorization

5-01-19

Preliminary Total 

New 

Authorization

5-01-19

Preliminary IAC 

Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

LEA 

Contingency

5-01-19

Preliminary IAC 

Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

Statewide 

Contingency 

5-01-19

Preliminary Total 

New Authorization

& Contingency

5-01-19

Preliminary IAC 

Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

EGRC 19 & 20

5-01-19

Preliminary Total

IAC Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

5-01-19

F
u

n
d

in
g

 C
o

d
e

1 2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 12 14 16 18 21 22 23 24 27 25 26 27

Allegany 1 Bel Air Elementary 01.003 F A SR Roof 05/01/19 $1,210,000 $972,000 $0 $972,000 $729,000 $145,800 $97,200 $972,000 $972,000 $972,000 e

Allegany 2
Center for Career & Technical 

Education
01.027 F A SR Roof - Phase I 05/01/19 $1,405,000 $1,135,000 $0 $1,135,000 $851,500 $170,000 $113,500 $1,135,000 $1,135,000 $1,135,000 e

Allegany 3 Washington Middle 01.034 F A SR Boiler 05/01/19 $1,154,000 $927,000 $0 $927,000 $695,000 $139,000 $93,000 $927,000 $927,000 $927,000 e

Allegany Total $3,769,000 $3,034,000 $0 $3,034,000 $2,275,500 $454,800 $303,700 $3,034,000 $0 $0 $3,034,000 $0 $3,034,000

Anne Arundel 1 Solley Elementary 02.067 F A C Addition 05/01/18 $3,848,000 $938,000 $798,000 $140,000 $105,000 $21,000 $14,000 $140,000 $140,000 $140,000 b

Anne Arundel 2 George Cromwell Elementary 02.063 F A C
Renovation/Addi

tion
07/01/17 $36,260,000 $5,592,000 $4,844,000 $748,000 $69,000 $111,979 $74,800 $255,779 $492,221 $748,000 $748,000 b

Anne Arundel 3 Annapolis Middle 02.061 F A SR

HVAC/Windows/

Ceilings/  

Lighting

09/01/18 $21,275,000 $9,500,000 $0 $9,500,000 $7,125,000 $1,425,000 $950,000 $9,500,000 $9,500,000 $9,500,000 e

Anne Arundel 4 Edgewater Elementary 02.033 F A C
Renovation/Addi

tion
08/01/18 $49,972,000 $9,212,000 $0 $5,527,000 $4,145,000 $829,000 $553,000 $5,527,000 $5,527,000 $5,527,000 p1

Anne Arundel 5 Tyler Heights Elementary 02.069 F A C
Renovation/Addi

tion
08/01/18 $43,097,000 $4,439,000 $0 $2,663,000 $1,997,000 $400,000 $266,000 $2,663,000 $2,663,000 $2,663,000 p1

Anne Arundel 6 Richard Henry Lee Elementary 02.022 LP A C
Renovation/Addi

tion
08/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 7 Richard Henry Lee Elementary 02.022 F A C
Renovation/Addi

tion
08/01/18 $39,789,000 $10,017,000 $0 $5,827,000 $4,370,000 $874,000 $583,000 $5,827,000 $5,827,000 $5,827,000 p1

Anne Arundel 8 Crofton Woods Elementary 02.115 LP A C Addition 04/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 9 Crofton Woods Elementary 02.115 F A C Addition 04/01/19 $5,077,000 $1,585,000 $0 $1,585,000 $1,189,000 $238,000 $158,000 $1,585,000 $1,585,000 $1,585,000 e

Anne Arundel 10 Millersville Elementary 02.053 LP A K K Addition 04/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 11 Millersville Elementary 02.053 F A K K Addition 04/01/19 $4,360,000 $1,277,000 $0 $1,282,000 $958,000 $191,000 $128,000 $1,277,000 $1,277,000 $1,277,000 e

Anne Arundel 12 Crofton Area High 02.135 F A C New 08/01/17 $134,835,000 $46,304,000 $0 $23,818,000 $484,000 $700,221 $966,000 $2,150,221 $2,150,221 $6,075,000 $8,225,221 p1

Anne Arundel 13 Maryland City Elementary 02.082 F Z SR Roof 05/01/19 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $868,000 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 14 Linthicum Elementary 02.008 LP Z K K Addition 04/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 15 Linthicum Elementary 02.008 F Z K K Addition 04/01/19 $5,854,000 $0 $0 $1,873,000 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 16 Lindale Middle 02.127 F Z SR Electrical 05/01/19 $500,000 $0 $0 $200,000 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 

Total
$346,867,000 $88,864,000 $5,642,000 $54,031,000 $20,442,000 $4,790,200 $3,692,800 $28,925,000 $492,221 $0 $29,417,221 $6,075,000 $35,492,221

Baltimore 1

Honeygo Elementary 

(Northeast Area @ Joppa 

Road)

03.219 F A C New 02/01/17 $49,000,000 $15,875,000 $10,149,569 $5,725,000 $3,159,000 $859,000 $572,000 $4,590,000 $4,590,000 $4,590,000 b

Funding Code:

b  balance of multi-year funds

p partial funds

e  entire funding for project

Approval Status:

A: Designees recommendation for approval of planning or funding pending approval by the IAC

B: Deferred, but eligible for local planning or construction funding

C: Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding approval based on unresolved issues

D: Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding approval

Z: Pending IAC Staff Review 
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Funding
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IAC Staff 

Funding

Recom-

mendations

12-13-18 

Preliminary 

90%

IAC

Funding

Recom-

mendations

3-01-19

 Preliminary IAC 

Staff 

Funding

Recom-

mendations

New 

Authorization

5-01-19

Preliminary Total 

New 

Authorization

5-01-19

Preliminary IAC 

Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

LEA 

Contingency

5-01-19

Preliminary IAC 

Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

Statewide 

Contingency 

5-01-19

Preliminary Total 

New Authorization

& Contingency

5-01-19

Preliminary IAC 

Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

EGRC 19 & 20

5-01-19

Preliminary Total

IAC Staff

Funding
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5-01-19
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g
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e

1 2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 12 14 16 18 21 22 23 24 27 25 26 27

Funding Code:

b  balance of multi-year funds

p partial funds

e  entire funding for project

Approval Status:

A: Designees recommendation for approval of planning or funding pending approval by the IAC

B: Deferred, but eligible for local planning or construction funding

C: Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding approval based on unresolved issues

D: Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding approval

Z: Pending IAC Staff Review 

Baltimore 2
Patapsco High & Center for the 

Arts
03.145 F A C

Limited 

Renovation
02/08/17 $39,969,000 $16,813,000 $11,917,758 $6,693,000 $3,209,000 $1,004,000 $669,000 $4,882,000 $4,882,000 $4,882,000 b

Baltimore 3  Woodlawn High 03.050 F A C
Limited 

Renovation
12/01/16 $44,310,000 $17,899,000 $0 $19,286,000 $12,519,000 $2,781,000 $1,854,000 $17,154,000 $17,154,000 $745,000 $17,899,000 e

Baltimore 4 Dundalk Elementary 03.052 F A C Replacement 01/01/18 $40,777,000 $16,586,000 $0 $16,215,000 $4,293,000 $445,785 $4,738,785 $4,738,785 $7,522,000 $12,260,785 p1

Baltimore 5 Berkshire Elementary 03.174 F B C Replacement 10/01/18 $43,370,000 $0 $0 $14,198,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 6 Colgate Elementary 03.151 LP B C Replacement 01/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 7 Colgate Elementary 03.151 F B C Replacement 01/01/19 $40,590,000 $0 $0 $13,128,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 8 Chadwick Elementary 03.125 LP Z C Replacement 12/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 9 Chadwick Elementary 03.125 F Z C Replacement 12/01/18 $45,130,000 $0 $0 $13,169,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 10
Northeast Area @ Ridge Road 

Elementary
03.220 LP Z C New 02/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 11
Northeast Area @ Ridge Road 

Elementary
03.220 F Z C New 02/01/19 $44,510,000 $0 $0 $14,970,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 12 Bedford Elementary 03.089 LP Z C Replacement 12/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 13 Bedford Elementary 03.089 F Z C Replacement 12/01/19 $45,132,000 $0 $0 $5,750,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 14 Summit Park Elementary 03.093 LP Z C Replacement 11/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 15 Summit Park Elementary 03.093 F Z C Replacement 11/01/19 $45,132,000 $0 $0 $5,750,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 16 Northeast Area Middle 03.221 LP Z C New 05/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 17 Northeast Area Middle 03.221 F Z C New 05/01/19 $101,750,000 $0 $0 $21,075,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 18 Pine Grove Middle 03.001 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
12/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 19 Pine Grove Middle 03.001 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
12/01/19 $36,863,000 $0 $0 $3,425,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 20 Red House Run Elementary 03.109 LP Z C Replacement 12/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 21 Red House Run Elementary 03.109 F Z C Replacement 12/01/19 $45,435,000 $0 $0 $5,250,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 22 Deer Park Elementary 03.129 LP Z C Replacement 12/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 23 Deer Park Elementary 03.129 F Z C Replacement 12/01/19 $45,435,000 $0 $0 $5,250,000 $0 $0 $0
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Funding Code:

b  balance of multi-year funds

p partial funds

e  entire funding for project

Approval Status:

A: Designees recommendation for approval of planning or funding pending approval by the IAC

B: Deferred, but eligible for local planning or construction funding

C: Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding approval based on unresolved issues

D: Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding approval

Z: Pending IAC Staff Review 

Baltimore 24 Scotts Branch Elementary 03.025 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
12/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 25 Scotts Branch Elementary 03.025 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
12/01/19 $33,217,000 $0 $0 $2,050,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 26 Dulaney High 03.133 LP Z C Replacement 10/01/21 $161,080,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 27 Towson High 03.114 LP Z C Replacement 10/01/21 $151,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 28 Lansdowne High 03.149 LP Z C Replacement 10/01/21 $133,660,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 29 Timber Grove Elementary 03.077 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $1,970,000 $0 $0 $952,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 30 Deer Park Magnet Middle 03.147 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $6,111,000 $0 $0 $3,055,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 31 Johnnycake Elementary 03.103 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $2,393,000 $0 $0 $1,162,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 32 Loch Raven High 03.134 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $2,600,000 $0 $0 $1,260,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 33 Stoneleigh Elementary 03.022 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $1,484,000 $0 $0 $704,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 34 Holabird Middle 03.047 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $4,779,000 $0 $0 $2,374,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 35 Deep Creek Elementary 03.129 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $1,943,000 $0 $0 $938,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 36 Church Lane Elementary 03.026 F Z SR Roof 10/01/19 $2,410,000 $0 $0 $1,176,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 37 Chase Elementary 03.135 F Z SR Boiler 02/01/20 $935,000 $0 $0 $420,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 38 Elmwood Elementary 03.072 F Z SR Boiler 02/01/20 $815,000 $0 $0 $364,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 39 Timber Grove Elementary 03.077 F Z SR Chiller 02/01/20 $1,355,000 $0 $0 $616,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 40 Seneca Elementary 03.179 F Z SR Chiller 02/01/20 $1,225,000 $0 $0 $560,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 

County Total
$1,175,280,000 $67,173,000 $22,067,327 $165,515,000 $23,180,000 $4,644,000 $3,540,785 $31,364,785 $0 $0 $31,364,785 $8,267,000 $39,631,785

Calvert 1 Southern Middle 04.009 F A SR HVAC 02/14/19 $600,000 $310,000 $0 $310,000 $233,000 $46,000 $31,000 $310,000 $310,000 $310,000 e

Calvert 2 Patuxent High 04.019 F A SR HVAC 02/14/19 $2,147,000 $1,110,000 $0 $594,000 $446,000 $89,000 $59,000 $594,000 $594,000 $594,000 p1

Calvert 3 Calvert Country School 04.012 F A SR HVAC 02/07/19 $2,000,000 $1,034,000 $0 $1,034,000 $776,000 $155,000 $103,000 $1,034,000 $1,034,000 $1,034,000 e

Calvert County 

Total
$4,747,000 $2,454,000 $0 $1,938,000 $1,455,000 $290,000 $193,000 $1,938,000 $0 $0 $1,938,000 $0 $1,938,000
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b  balance of multi-year funds
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B: Deferred, but eligible for local planning or construction funding

C: Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding approval based on unresolved issues

D: Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding approval

Z: Pending IAC Staff Review 

Caroline 1 Greensboro Elementary 05.001 F A C Replacement 05/01/19 $47,749,000 $25,786,000 $0 $13,845,000 $9,344,500 $969,000 $3,531,500 $13,845,000 $13,845,000 $13,845,000 p1

Caroline 

County Total
$47,749,000 $25,786,000 $0 $13,845,000 $9,344,500 $969,000 $3,531,500 $13,845,000 $0 $0 $13,845,000 $0 $13,845,000

Carroll 1 Linton Springs Elementary 06.045 F Z SR Roof 03/01/19 $1,736,000 $949,000 $836,746 $136,000 $0 $0 $0 0

Carroll 2 Westminster High 06.042 F A SCI Science 03/01/19 $3,146,000 $1,513,000 $0 $1,513,000 $1,135,000 $227,000 $151,000 $1,513,000 $1,513,000 $1,513,000 e

Carroll 3 Winfield Elementary 06.023 F A SR Mechanical 03/15/19 $9,234,000 $4,567,000 $0 $4,567,000 $3,425,000 $900,000 $4,325,000 $242,000 $4,567,000 $4,567,000 e

Carroll 4 Cranberry Station Elementary 06.046 F A SR Roof 03/01/20 $1,978,000 $1,009,000 $0 $1,009,000 $757,000 $149,000 $103,000 $1,009,000 $1,009,000 $1,009,000 e

Carroll 5 Winfield Elementary 06.023 F B SR Roof 03/01/20 $2,442,000 $0 $0 $1,245,000 $0 $0 $0

Carroll County 

Total
$18,536,000 $8,038,000 $836,746 $8,470,000 $5,317,000 $1,276,000 $254,000 $6,847,000 $242,000 $0 $7,089,000 $0 $7,089,000

Cecil 1
New Chesapeake City 

Elementary
07.043 F A C New 04/01/19 $29,894,000 $12,160,000 $0 $4,000,000 $2,213,000 $750,000 $250,238 $3,213,238 $786,762 $4,000,000 $4,000,000 p1

Cecil County 

Total
$29,894,000 $12,160,000 $0 $4,000,000 $2,213,000 $750,000 $250,238 $3,213,238 $786,762 $0 $4,000,000 $0 $4,000,000

Charles 1 Dr. James Craik Elementary 08.001 F A K

K & PreK 

Addition/Renova

tion

08/03/17 $4,184,000 $2,137,000 $759,129 $1,378,000 $1,033,000 $207,000 $138,000 $1,378,000 $1,378,000 $1,378,000 b

Charles 2 Benjamin Stoddert Middle 08.002 F A C
Renovation/Addi

tion
03/22/19 $53,167,000 $21,338,000 $0 $13,053,000 $10,948,000 $900,000 $1,205,000 $13,053,000 $13,053,000 $13,053,000 p1

Charles 3 Eva Turner Elementary 08.019 F A C Renovation 09/01/18 $25,775,000 $10,947,000 $0 $5,936,000 $843,000 $694,000 $1,537,000 $1,537,000 $1,537,000 p1

Charles 4
Dr. Gustavus Brown 

Elementary
08.004 F Z C

Renovation 

(Open Space 

Conversion)

04/30/19 $4,400,000 $0 $0 $2,440,000 $0 $0

Charles 5 John Hanson Middle 08.003 F Z SR Roof 07/01/19 $3,207,000 $0 $0 $1,684,000 $0 $0

Charles 6 Maurice J. McDonough High 08.009 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
04/01/19 $14,989,000 $0 $0 $7,649,000 $0 $0

Charles 7 Westlake High 08.031 F Z SR Roof 07/01/19 $3,343,000 $0 $0 $1,748,000 $0 $0

Charles 8 Indian Head Elementary 08.008 F Z SR Boiler 07/01/19 $1,326,000 $0 $0 $708,000 $0 $0

Charles 9 J. P. Ryon Elementary 08.038 F Z K
K & PreK 

Addition
07/01/19 $3,995,000 $0 $0 $2,200,000 $0 $0

Charles 10 Malcolm Elementary 08.024 F Z K

K & PreK 

Addition/Renova

tion

07/01/19 $3,699,000 $0 $0 $2,019,000 $0 $0
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Charles 11 T. C. Martin Elementary 08.040 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
05/01/21 $27,807,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Charles 12 La Plata High 08.013 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
05/01/20 $11,362,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Charles Total $157,254,000 $34,422,000 $759,129 $38,815,000 $11,981,000 $1,950,000 $2,037,000 $15,968,000 $0 $0 $15,968,000 $0 $15,968,000

Dorchester 1 North Dorchester High 09.013 F A C Replacement 03/01/17 $48,671,000 $28,460,000 $25,052,000 $3,408,000 $2,556,000 $511,000 $341,000 $3,408,000 $3,408,000 $3,408,000 b

Dorchester 2
Cambridge/South Dorchester 

High
09.009 F A SR

Security 

Vestibule
06/01/19 $264,000 $150,000 $0 $150,000 $113,000 $21,000 $16,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 e

Dorchester 3 Mace's Lane Middle 09.015 F A SR
Security 

Vestibule
06/01/19 $198,000 $113,000 $0 $113,000 $85,000 $17,000 $11,000 $113,000 $113,000 $113,000 e

Dorchester 4 Vienna Elementary 09.005 F A SR Roof 06/01/19 $1,074,000 $720,000 $0 $720,000 $540,000 $108,000 $72,000 $720,000 $720,000 $720,000 e

Dorchester 

Total
$50,207,000 $29,443,000 $25,052,000 $4,391,000 $3,294,000 $657,000 $440,000 $4,391,000 $0 $0 $4,391,000 $0 $4,391,000

Frederick 1 Butterfly Ridge Elementary 10.079 F A C New 03/01/17 $48,519,000 $18,056,000 $12,271,000 $5,345,000 $4,009,000 $802,000 $534,000 $5,345,000 $5,345,000 $5,345,000 e

Frederick 2 Urbana Elementary 10.022 F A C Replacement 08/01/18 $48,519,000 $18,629,000 $2,902,000 $8,000,000 $6,000,000 $1,200,000 $800,000 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 p2

Frederick 3 Catoctin High 10.051 F A SR HVAC 03/01/19 $4,320,000 $2,160,000 $0 $2,160,000 $1,620,000 $324,000 $216,000 $2,160,000 $2,160,000 $2,160,000 e

Frederick 4 Waverley Elementary 10.058 LP A C Replacement 03/01/21 $59,141,000 $23,137,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Frederick 5 Carroll Manor Elementary 10.066 F A SR Windows/Doors 03/01/19 $1,110,000 $558,000 $0 $558,000 $419,000 $42,000 $461,000 $97,000 $558,000 $558,000 e

Frederick 6
East Frederick County Area 

Elementary
10.081 LP A C New 03/01/19 $4,320,000 $10,152,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Frederick 7 Rock Creek School 10.080 F A C Replacement 03/01/19 $48,306,000 $17,029,000 $0 $5,500,000 $1,702,600 $308,401 $2,011,001 $376 $2,011,377 $2,011,377 p1

Frederick 8 Oakdale Middle 10.063 LP Z C Addition 03/01/20 $14,753,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Frederick 9 Walkersville Middle 10.045 F Z SR Roof 03/01/19 $240,120 $0 $0 $124,000 $0 $0

Frederick 10
Security Access Control 

Updates
10. F Z SR Security 07/01/19 $248,946 $0 $0 $149,000 $0 $0

Frederick 11 Green Valley Elementary 10.042 F Z SR
Water Storage 

Tank
03/01/19 $519,000 $0 $0 $270,000 $0 $0

Frederick 12
Governor Thomas Johnson 

High
10.057 F Z SR Roof 03/01/19 $457,000 $0 $0 $249,000 $0 $0

Frederick 13 Monocacy Elementary 10.040 F Z SR RTU 03/01/19 $490,000 $0 $0 $288,000 $0 $0

Frederick 

County Total
$230,943,066 $89,721,000 $15,173,000 $22,643,000 $13,750,600 $2,368,000 $1,858,401 $17,977,001 $97,376 $0 $18,074,377 $0 $18,074,377
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Garrett 1 Southern Middle 11.008 F C C Addition 03/13/19 $1,414,000 $527,000 $0 $681,000 $0 $0 $0

Garrett 2 Southern High 11.005 F A SR Fire Safety 03/13/19 $1,018,200 $456,450 $0 $456,450 $241,450 $120,564 $362,014 $94,436 $456,450 $456,450 e

Garrett 3 Broad Ford Elementary 11.006 F C SR Roof 03/13/19 $1,721,000 $828,000 $0 $828,000 $0 $0 $0

Garrett County 

Total
$4,153,200 $1,811,450 $0 $1,965,450 $241,450 $0 $120,564 $362,014 $94,436 $0 $456,450 $0 $456,450

Harford 1 Aberdeen Middle 12.006 F A SR Roof 02/01/20 $2,776,000 $1,434,000 $0 $1,434,000 $1,076,000 $215,000 $143,000 $1,434,000 $1,434,000 $1,434,000 e

Harford 2 Roye-Williams Elementary 12.047 F A SR

Ceiling and 

Above Interior 

Systems

02/01/20 $11,720,000 $4,740,000 $0 $4,740,000 $3,555,000 $711,000 $474,000 $4,740,000 $4,740,000 $4,740,000 e

Harford 3 Hickory Elementary 12.041 F A SR Roof 02/01/20 $1,794,000 $915,000 $0 $915,000 $686,000 $137,000 $92,000 $915,000 $915,000 $915,000 e

Harford 4
George D. Lisby Elementary @ 

Hillsdale
12.052 F A SR HVAC 02/01/20 $9,250,000 $4,200,000 $0 $4,200,000 $3,150,000 $110,000 $3,260,000 $940,000 $4,200,000 $4,200,000 e

Harford 5 North Bend Elementary 12.031 F A SR
Chiller/Cooling 

Tower
02/01/20 $2,031,000 $930,000 $0 $930,000 $727,000 $122,000 $81,000 $930,000 $930,000 $930,000 e

Harford 

County Total
$27,571,000 $12,219,000 $0 $12,219,000 $9,194,000 $1,295,000 $790,000 $11,279,000 $940,000 $12,219,000 $0 $12,219,000

Howard 1 Pointers Run Elementary 13.044 F A SR Roof 11/01/19 $2,913,835 $1,326,000 $0 $1,326,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $663,000 $1,326,000 e

Howard 2 Murray Hill Middle 13.059 F A SR Roof 11/01/19 $1,583,000 $791,000 $0 $791,000 $395,500 $395,500 $395,500 $395,500 $791,000 e

Howard 3 Fulton Elementary 13.063 F A SR HVAC 11/01/19 $8,392,000 $3,578,000 $0 $3,578,000 $629,000 $629,000 $629,000 $2,949,000 $3,578,000 e

Howard 4
Cradlerock Elementary/Lake 

Elkhorn Middle
13.035 F A SR Boiler 10/01/19 $692,000 $311,000 $0 $311,000 $0 $0 $311,000 $311,000 e

Howard 5 New High School #13 13.090 LP A C New 11/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Howard 6 New High School #13 13.090 F B C New 11/01/19 $129,637,000 $49,483,000 $0 $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0

Howard 

County Total
$143,217,835 $55,489,000 $0 $16,006,000 $1,687,500 $0 $0 $1,687,500 $0 $1,687,500 $4,318,500 $6,006,000

Kent 1 Rock Hall Elementary 14.004 F A SR Roof 02/01/19 $1,332,000 $587,000 $0 $587,000 $440,000 $88,000 $59,000 $587,000 $587,000 $587,000 e

Kent 2 Galena Elementary 14.002 F A SR Security 04/01/19 $334,000 $131,000 $0 $131,000 $56,000 $12,000 $63,000 $131,000 $131,000 $131,000 e

Kent 3 Galena Elementary 14.002 LP A C Renovation 03/01/20 $5,858,000 $2,371,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Kent 4 Rock Hall Elementary 14.004 F A SR HVAC 04/01/19 $2,032,000 $823,000 $0 $823,000 $617,000 $123,000 $83,000 $823,000 $823,000 $823,000 e

Kent County 

Total
$9,556,000 $3,912,000 $0 $1,541,000 $1,113,000 $223,000 $205,000 $1,541,000 $0 $1,541,000 $0 $1,541,000
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Montgomery 1
Thomas Edison High School of 

Technology
15.142 F A C Replacement 10/01/15 $69,088,000 $12,918,000 $7,279,077 $7,279,000 $4,229,000 $846,000 $564,000 $5,639,000 $5,639,000 $5,639,000 b

Montgomery 2
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Middle
15.244 F A SR Roof 12/01/19 $2,298,000 $574,000 $0 $574,000 $430,000 $87,000 $517,000 $517,000 $57,000 $574,000 e

Montgomery 3 Montgomery Knolls Elementary 15.088 F A SR HVAC 03/01/20 $2,250,000 $562,000 $0 $562,000 $422,000 $84,000 $506,000 $506,000 $56,000 $562,000 e

Montgomery 4 Diamond Elementary 15.104 F A SR HVAC 03/01/20 $1,900,000 $474,000 $0 $474,000 $355,000 $71,000 $426,000 $426,000 $48,000 $474,000 e

Montgomery 5 Fallsmead Elementary 15.040 F A SR HVAC 03/01/20 $1,650,000 $412,000 $0 $412,000 $309,000 $62,000 $371,000 $371,000 $41,000 $412,000 e

Montgomery 6 Sherwood Elementary 15.107 F A SR Roof 12/01/19 $1,395,000 $348,000 $0 $348,000 $261,000 $52,000 $313,000 $313,000 $35,000 $348,000 e

Montgomery 7 Flower Valley Elementary 15.217 F A SR Roof 12/01/19 $1,380,000 $344,000 $0 $344,000 $258,000 $52,000 $310,000 $310,000 $34,000 $344,000 e

Montgomery 8 Kemp Mill Elementary 15.227 F A SR Roof 12/01/19 $1,205,000 $301,000 $0 $301,000 $226,000 $45,000 $271,000 $271,000 $30,000 $301,000 e

Montgomery 9 Rosemont Elementary 15.203 F A SR Roof 12/01/19 $947,000 $236,000 $0 $236,000 $177,000 $35,000 $212,000 $212,000 $24,000 $236,000 e

Montgomery 10 Col. Zadok Magruder High 15.045 F A SR Roof 12/01/19 $932,000 $232,000 $0 $232,000 $174,000 $35,000 $209,000 $209,000 $23,000 $232,000 e

Montgomery 11 Lucy V. Barnsley Elementary 15.225 F A C Renovation 04/01/17 $12,974,000 $208,000 $0 $2,322,000 $156,000 $31,000 $187,000 $187,000 $21,000 $208,000 e

Montgomery 12 Luxmanor Elementary 15.220 F A C Replacement 06/01/18 $29,190,000 $11,304,000 $0 $6,921,000 $6,921,000 $6,921,000 $6,921,000 $6,921,000 p1

Montgomery 13 Potomac Elementary 15.110 F A C Replacement 07/01/18 $30,391,000 $5,149,000 $0 $6,841,000 $2,826,000 $1,394,000 $929,000 $5,149,000 $5,149,000 $5,149,000 e

Montgomery 14
S. Christa McAuliffe 

Elementary
15.151 F D C Addition 02/01/18 $11,386,000 $0 $0 $2,110,000 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 15 Seneca Valley High 15.019 F A F Replacement 05/01/17 $155,621,000 $34,586,000 $0 $34,586,000 $10,273,229 $1,456,000 $955,836 $12,685,065 $364,170 $13,049,235 $11,500,000 $24,549,235 p1

Montgomery 16 Ashburton Elementary 15.188 LP Z C Addition 01/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 17 Ashburton Elementary 15.188 F Z C Addition 01/01/18 $10,944,000 $0 $0 $1,264,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 18 Tilden Middle 15.125 LP Z C Replacement 05/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 19 Tilden Middle 15.125 F Z C Replacement 05/01/18 $88,647,000 $0 $0 $17,468,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 20 Maryvale Elementary 15.194 LP Z C Replacement 06/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 21 Maryvale Elementary 15.194 F Z C Replacement 06/01/18 $62,054,000 $0 $0 $12,436,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 22 Thomas W. Pyle Elementary 15.175 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
07/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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A: Designees recommendation for approval of planning or funding pending approval by the IAC

B: Deferred, but eligible for local planning or construction funding

C: Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding approval based on unresolved issues

D: Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding approval

Z: Pending IAC Staff Review 

Montgomery 23 Thomas W. Pyle Elementary 15.175 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
07/01/18 $25,114,000 $0 $0 $5,644,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 24 Takoma Park Middle 15.001 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
11/01/18 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 25 Takoma Park Middle 15.001 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
11/01/18 $25,186,000 $0 $0 $5,574,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 26 Pine Crest Elementary 15.036 LP Z C Addition 01/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 27 Pine Crest Elementary 15.036 F Z C Addition 01/01/19 $8,623,000 $0 $0 $1,915,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 28 Montgomery Knolls Elementary 15.088 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
01/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 29 Montgomery Knolls Elementary 15.088 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
01/01/19 $6,605,000 $0 $0 $1,445,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 30 Walt Whitman High 15.134 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
11/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 31 Walt Whitman High 15.134 F Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
11/01/19 $27,577,000 $0 $0 $6,133,000 $0 $0

Montgomery 32 Col. E. Brooke Lee Middle 15.064 LP Z C Addition 01/01/20 $57,864,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 33 Piney Branch Elementary 15.249 LP Z C Addition 03/01/20 $4,211,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 34
Silver Spring International 

Middle
15.002 LP Z C Addition 06/01/20 $35,140,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 35 John F. Kennedy High 15.172 LP Z C
Renovation/Addi

tion
06/01/20 $20,578,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 36 Woodlin Elementary 15.011 LP Z C Addition 01/01/21 $15,297,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 37 East Silver Spring Elementary 15.108 LP Z C Addition 01/01/21 $3,514,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 38 Dufief Elementary 15.105 LP Z C Replacement 03/01/21 $38,028,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 39 Gaithersburg #8 Elementary 15.280 LP Z C New 05/01/20 $26,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 40 Northwood High 15.046 LP Z C Addition 06/01/20 $123,536,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 41
Charles W. Woodward (Tilden 

Middle) High
15.125 LP Z C

Renovation/Addi

tion
06/01/20 $120,235,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Montgomery 

County Total
$1,021,760,000 $67,648,000 $7,279,077 $115,421,000 $27,017,229 $4,250,000 $2,448,836 $33,716,065 $364,170 $0 $34,080,235 $11,869,000 $45,949,235

Prince George's 1 Stephen Decatur Middle 16.143 F A C
Renovation/Addi

tion (SEI)
02/28/19 $20,622,341 $8,844,000 $8,200,000 $644,000 $483,000 $97,000 $64,000 $644,000 $644,000 $644,000 b

Prince George's 2 William Wirt Middle 16.183 F A C Replacement 07/01/19 $84,454,942 $42,516,000 $0 $19,110,000 $2,867,000 $2,867,000 $4,563,000 $7,430,000 $11,680,000 $19,110,000 p1
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Prince George's 3 New Glenridge Area #2 Middle 16.265 LP A C New 07/01/19 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 4 New Glenridge Area #2 Middle 16.265 F A C New 07/01/19 $80,145,734 $41,853,000 $0 $17,710,000 $6,438,621 $2,300,000 $261,567 $9,000,188 $3,034,185 $12,034,373 $12,034,373 p1

Prince George's 5 New Adelphi Area #1 Middle 16.264 LP C C New 07/01/21 $80,145,734 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 6
William Schmidt Environmental 

Education Center
16.199 F C C

Renovation/Addi

tion
07/01/19 $32,332,756 $0 $0 $4,200,000 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 7 Suitland High 16.087 LP C C
Replacement/Re

novation
07/31/21 $218,721,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 8
International High School at 

Langley Park
16.266 LP C C New 02/28/20 $31,667,788 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 9
Cool Spring Elementary (for the 

Judy Hoyer Center)
16.134 LP C C

Renovation/Addi

tion
02/28/20 $41,790,697 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 10
New Cherokee Lane 

Elementary
16.267 LP A C New 02/28/20 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 11
New Cherokee Lane 

Elementary
16.267 F A C New 02/28/20 $27,821,909 $11,847,000 $0 $11,847,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 p1

Prince George's 12 James Madison Middle 16.114 F A SR HVAC 03/01/20 $10,421,000 $6,079,000 $0 $6,079,000 $3,700,000 $912,000 $3,000 $4,615,000 $605,000 $5,220,000 $859,000 $6,079,000 e

Prince George's 13 Patuxent Elementary 16.209 F A SR HVAC 03/01/20 $5,865,590 $3,461,000 $0 $3,461,000 $2,606,000 $521,000 $3,127,000 $334,000 $3,461,000 $3,461,000 e

Prince George's 14 Chillum Elementary 16.090 F A C

Renovation 

(Open Space 

Conversion)

03/01/20 $2,558,000 $1,498,000 $0 $1,498,000 $0 $1,498,000 $1,498,000 $1,498,000 e

Prince George's 15 Rosa L. Parks Elementary 16.253 F Z C Replacement 04/01/04 $18,396,000 $9,615,000 $7,005,986 $2,609,000 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 16
Mary Harris "Mother" Jones 

Elementary
16.231 F Z C New 03/01/01 $14,936,000 $7,755,000 $6,305,000 $1,450,000 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 17 Lake Arbor Elementary 16.234 F Z C New 03/01/01 $13,897,000 $6,204,000 $3,064,000 $3,140,000 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 18 Suitland Elementary 16.232 F Z C
Replacement/Re

novation
04/01/04 $16,716,000 $7,816,000 $5,730,000 $2,086,000 $0 $0 $0

Prince 

George's 

County Total

$700,492,491 $147,488,000 $30,304,986 $73,834,000 $13,227,621 $6,697,000 $329,567 $20,254,188 $10,034,185 $0 $30,288,373 $12,539,000 $42,827,373

Queen Anne's 1 Bayside Elementary 17.021 F A SR Roof 03/01/20 $538,000 $248,000 $0 $248,000 $186,000 $37,000 $3,744 $226,744 $21,256 $248,000 $248,000 e

Queen Anne's 2 Kent Island Elementary 17.007 F A SR Roof 03/01/20 $677,000 $312,000 $0 $312,000 $234,000 $47,000 $31,000 $312,000 $312,000 $312,000 e

Queen Anne's 3 Church Hill Elementary 17.013 F A SR Fire Safety 03/01/20 $246,000 $113,000 $0 $113,000 $85,000 $17,000 $11,000 $113,000 $113,000 $113,000 e

Queen Anne's 

County Total
$1,461,000 $673,000 $0 $673,000 $505,000 $101,000 $45,744 $651,744 $21,256 $0 $673,000 $0 $673,000

Somerset 1
J. M. Tawes Technology & 

Career Center
19.017 F A C Replacement 09/26/17 $42,781,000 $35,381,000 $32,220,000 $3,161,000 $2,371,000 $474,000 $311,865 $3,156,865 $4,135 $3,161,000 $3,161,000 b
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Somerset 

County Total
$42,781,000 $35,381,000 $32,220,000 $3,161,000 $2,371,000 $474,000 $311,865 $3,156,865 $4,135 $0 $3,161,000 $0 $3,161,000

St. Mary's 1 Park Hall Elementary 18.029 F A SR
Roof/HVAC - 

Phase II
12/01/18 $7,202,000 $3,707,000 $2,793,000 $914,000 $686,000 $137,000 $91,000 $914,000 $914,000 $914,000 b

St. Mary's 2 Hollywood Elementary 18.026 F A SR
Roof/HVAC/Fire 

Safety
12/01/18 $6,898,000 $3,555,000 $2,660,000 $895,000 $671,000 $134,000 $90,000 $895,000 $895,000 $895,000 b

St. Mary's 3 Great Mills High 18.020 F A SR Roof - Phase I 02/01/19 $3,516,000 $1,733,000 $850,000 $883,000 $662,000 $133,000 $88,000 $883,000 $883,000 $883,000 b

St. Mary's 4 Green Holly Elementary 18.022 F A SR HVAC 01/01/21 $5,076,500 $1,898,600 $0 $1,898,600 $1,447,600 $271,000 $180,000 $1,898,600 $1,898,600 $1,898,600 e

St. Mary's 5 Park Hall Elementary 18.029 F A REL
State Owned 

Relocatable
04/01/19 $271,000 $113,600 $0 $113,600 $9,000 $9,000 $104,600 $113,600 $113,600 e

St. Mary's 6 Dynard Elementary 18.024 F Z SR Roof/HVAC 03/01/20 $7,690,000 $2,898,000 $0 $2,898,000 $0 $0 $0

St. Mary's 

County Total
$30,653,500 $13,905,200 $6,303,000 $7,602,200 $3,475,600 $675,000 $449,000 $4,599,600 $104,600 $0 $4,704,200 $0 $4,704,200

Talbot 1
Easton Elementary - Dobson 

Building
20.005 F A C Replacement 07/26/18 $52,748,026 $20,599,736 $8,390,040 $12,707,000 $6,925,000 $1,245,000 $830,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 p3

Talbot County 

Total
$52,748,026 $20,599,736 $8,390,040 $12,707,000 $6,925,000 $1,245,000 $830,000 $9,000,000 $0 $0 $9,000,000 $0 $9,000,000

Washington 1
Urban Educational Campus - 

BOE Component
21.058 F A C New 04/25/18 $19,318,000 $10,238,000 $5,531,115 $4,707,000 $3,530,000 $706,000 $471,000 $4,707,000 $4,707,000 $4,707,000 b

Washington 2 Sharpsburg Elementary 21.019 F A C Replacement 08/01/18 $26,728,000 $15,323,000 $6,511,000 $6,511,000 $5,101,000 $1,081,000 $329,000 $6,511,000 $6,511,000 $6,511,000 p2

Washington 3 Boonsboro Elementary 21.027 F A SR Roof 01/01/20 $1,574,000 $997,000 $0 $997,000 $748,000 $150,000 $38,000 $936,000 $60,991 $996,991 $996,991 e

Washington 4 South Hagerstown High 21.020 F Z SR Roof 01/01/20 $2,182,000 $0 $0 $1,463,000 $0 $0 $0

Washington 

County Total
$49,802,000 $26,558,000 $12,042,115 $13,678,000 $9,379,000 $1,937,000 $838,000 $12,154,000 $60,991 $0 $12,214,991 $0 $12,214,991

Wicomico 1 Delmar Elementary 22.007 F A C
Limited 

Renovation
04/01/18 $10,783,000 $8,326,000 $4,616,631 $3,709,000 $2,782,000 $556,000 $371,000 $3,709,000 $3,709,000 $3,709,000

Wicomico 2 Beaver Run Elementary 22.005 F A C Replacement 08/10/19 $49,366,000 $26,316,000 $0 $9,000,000 $6,857,000 $831,000 $1,312,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 $9,000,000 p1

Wicomico 3 Westside Intermediate School 22.026 F Z SR Roof 09/20/19 $1,749,000 $0 $0 $1,458,000 $0 $0 $0

Wicomico 

County Total
$61,898,000 $34,642,000 $4,616,631 $14,167,000 $9,639,000 $1,387,000 $1,683,000 $12,709,000 $0 $0 $12,709,000 $0 $12,709,000

Worcester 1 Showell Elementary 23.001 F A C Replacement 06/13/18 $47,552,000 $8,672,000 $4,336,000 $4,336,000 $3,252,000 $650,000 $434,000 $4,336,000 $4,336,000 $4,336,000 b

Worcester 

County Total
$47,552,000 $8,672,000 $4,336,000 $4,336,000 $3,252,000 $650,000 $434,000 $4,336,000 $0 $0 $4,336,000 $0 $4,336,000

Baltimore City 1 Holabird PK-8 #229 30.240 F A C Replacement 08/15/17 $31,506,177 $26,401,000 $19,810,000 $6,591,000 $4,943,000 $989,000 $659,000 $6,591,000 $6,591,000 $6,591,000 b
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Baltimore City 2
Graceland Park/O'Donnell 

Heights PK-8 #240
30.222 F A C Replacement 08/15/17 $31,277,242 $21,225,000 $15,258,000 $5,967,000 $4,475,000 $895,000 $597,000 $5,967,000 $5,967,000 $5,967,000 b

Baltimore City 3 Armistead Gardens PK-8 #243 30.183 F B C
Addition/Renova

tion
06/15/20 $42,588,000 $31,142,000 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 4
Maree Garnett Farring PK-8 

#203
30.159 LP A C

Renovation/Addi

tion
12/01/18 $8,250,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 5
Maree Garnett Farring PK-8 

#203
30.159 F A C

Renovation/Addi

tion
12/01/18 $13,000,000 $8,250,000 $0 $4,000,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $1,500,000

Baltimore City 6
Eutaw Marshburn Elementary 

#011
30.267 F A SR

Vertical 

Packaged 

Classroom Air 

01/01/20 $1,550,000 $1,227,000 $0 $1,227,000 $920,000 $184,000 $123,000 $1,227,000 $1,227,000 $1,227,000 e

Baltimore City 7
Johnston Square Elementary 

#016
30.234 F A SR

Vertical 

Packaged 

Classroom Air 

01/01/20 $2,200,000 $1,741,000 $0 $1,741,000 $1,306,000 $261,000 $174,000 $1,741,000 $1,741,000 $1,741,000 e

Baltimore City 8 Harlem Park Building #078 30.274 F A SR

Vertical 

Packaged 

Classroom Air 

01/01/20 $2,800,000 $2,216,000 $0 $2,216,000 $1,662,000 $332,000 $222,000 $2,216,000 $2,216,000 $2,216,000 e

Baltimore City 9 Franklin Square PK-8 #095 30.243 F A SR

Vertical 

Packaged 

Classroom Air 

01/01/20 $1,450,000 $1,147,000 $0 $1,147,000 $860,000 $172,000 $115,000 $1,147,000 $1,147,000 $1,147,000 e

Baltimore City 10 Collington Square PK-8 #097 30.053 F A SR

Vertical 

Packaged 

Classroom Air 

Conditioning 

01/01/20 $1,550,000 $1,227,000 $0 $1,227,000 $920,000 $184,000 $123,000 $1,227,000 $1,227,000 $1,227,000 e

Baltimore City 11 Yorkwood Elementary #219 30.205 F A SR

Vertical 

Packaged 

Classroom Air 

01/01/20 $1,250,000 $989,000 $0 $989,000 $742,000 $148,000 $99,000 $989,000 $989,000 $989,000 e

Baltimore City 12
Eutaw Marshburn Elementary 

#011
30.267 F A SR Windows/Doors 01/01/20 $1,500,000 $1,187,000 $0 $1,187,000 $890,000 $178,000 $119,000 $1,187,000 $1,187,000 $1,187,000 e

Baltimore City 13 North Bend PK-8 #081 30.041 F A SR Fire Safety 11/01/19 $1,600,000 $524,000 $0 $1,266,000 $393,000 $79,000 $52,000 $524,000 $524,000 $524,000 e

Baltimore City 14 Western High #407 30.227 F A SR Pool 11/01/19 $2,500,000 $1,978,000 $0 $1,978,000 $1,484,000 $297,000 $197,000 $1,978,000 $1,978,000 $1,978,000 e

Baltimore City 15
Baltimore City College High 

#480
30.110 F A SR Pool 11/01/19 $2,500,000 $1,978,000 $0 $1,978,000 $1,847,000 $131,000 $1,978,000 $1,978,000 $1,978,000 e

Baltimore City 16 Yorkwood Elementary #219 30.205 F A SR Fire Safety 01/01/19 $1,400,000 $378,000 $0 $1,108,000 $378,000 $378,000 $378,000 $378,000 e

Baltimore City 17 Fallstaff PK-8 #241 30.148 F A SR Fire Safety 11/01/19 $2,000,000 $400,000 $0 $1,583,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 e

Baltimore City 18 Woodhome PK-8 #205 30.196 F Z SR Roof 11/01/19 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $2,374,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 19
Commodore John Rodgers PK-

8 #027
30.017 F Z SR Fire Safety 11/01/19 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $1,583,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 20 Collington Square PK-8 #097 30.053 F Z SR Fire Safety 11/01/19 $1,500,000 $324,000 $0 $1,187,000 $0 $0 $0
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Funding

Recom-

mendations

EGRC 19 & 20

5-01-19

Preliminary Total

IAC Staff

Funding

Recom-

mendations

5-01-19

F
u

n
d

in
g

 C
o

d
e

1 2 3 4 4 5 6 7 8 9 11 12 14 16 18 21 22 23 24 27 25 26 27

Funding Code:

b  balance of multi-year funds

p partial funds

e  entire funding for project

Approval Status:

A: Designees recommendation for approval of planning or funding pending approval by the IAC

B: Deferred, but eligible for local planning or construction funding

C: Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding approval based on unresolved issues

D: Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding approval

Z: Pending IAC Staff Review 

Baltimore City 21 Curtis Bay PK-8 #207 30.248 F Z SR HVAC/Roof 11/01/19 $6,500,000 $0 $0 $5,143,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 22 Hazelwood K-8 #210 30.189 F Z SR Roof 11/01/19 $1,900,000 $0 $0 $1,503,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 23
Furman L. Templeton 

Elementary #125
30.061 F Z SR Roof 11/01/19 $1,960,000 $0 $0 $1,551,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 24 Federal Hill Prep PK-5 #045 30.023 F Z SR Structural/Roof 11/01/19 $2,300,000 $0 $0 $1,820,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 25
Baltimore City College High 

#480
30.110 F Z SR Windows/Doors 11/01/19 $12,679,000 $0 $0 $10,033,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 26
George Washington 

Elementary #022
30.177 F Z SR

Roof/Windows/D

oors/   HVAC
11/01/19 $4,000,000 $0 $0 $3,165,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 27 Highlandtown PK-8 #215 30.072 F Z SR
Structural/Windo

ws
11/01/19 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,187,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 28
Thomas G. Hayes Building 

#102
30.275 F Z SR Fire Safety 11/01/19 $600,000 $0 $0 $475,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 29 Hazelwood K-8 #210 30.189 F Z SR Fire Safety 11/01/19 $600,000 $0 $0 $475,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 30
Commodore John Rodgers PK-

8 #027
30.017 F Z SR HVAC 01/01/20 $11,000,000 $0 $0 $8,704,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 31 Barclay PK-8 #054 30.260 F Z SR Roof 01/01/20 $1,268,000 $0 $0 $1,003,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 32 Dickey Hill PK-8 #201 30.255 F Z SR Roof 01/01/20 $1,556,000 $0 $0 $1,231,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 33 Thomas Jefferson PK-8 #232 30.090 F Z SR Roof 01/01/20 $1,620,000 $0 $0 $1,282,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 34 Northern Building #402 30.174 F Z SR Roof 01/01/20 $5,000,000 $0 $0 $3,957,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 35
Baltimore Polytechnic Institute 

High #403
30.185 F Z SR Elevator 11/01/19 $465,000 $0 $0 $368,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 36 Curtis Bay PK-8 #207 30.248 F Z SR Windows/Doors 01/01/20 $1,300,000 $0 $0 $1,029,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 37
Roland Park Elementary/Middle 

#233
30.092 F Z SR Structural 01/01/20 $2,500,000 $0 $0 $1,978,000 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 

Total
$203,919,419 $110,584,000 $35,068,000 $85,253,000 $22,720,000 $3,850,000 $2,480,000 $29,050,000 $0 $0 $29,050,000 $0 $29,050,000

Maryland 

School for the 

Blind

1
Newcomer, Case and 

Campbell Halls
25.001 F A C

Renovation/Addi

tion
08/01/17 $45,186,918 $31,660,000 $15,320,705 $16,339,295 $6,000,000 $1,067,000 $933,000 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 $8,000,000 p2

MSB Total $45,186,918 $31,660,000 $15,320,705 $16,339,295 $6,000,000 $1,067,000 $933,000 $8,000,000 $0 $0 $8,000,000 $0 $8,000,000

Grand Total $4,507,998,455 $932,337,386 $225,410,756 $695,584,945 $210,000,000 $42,000,000 $28,000,000 $280,000,000 $13,242,132 $0 $293,242,132 $43,068,500 $336,310,632
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Allegany County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Bel Air Elementary SR:Roof A $972 $972 $729 $972 e$972 $243 

2 - Center for Career & 

Technical Education

SR:Roof - Phase I A $1,135 $1,135 $852 $1,135 e$1,135 $284 

3 - Washington Middle SR:Boiler A $927 $927 $695 $927 e$927 $232 

$3,034 $2,276 $3,034 $3,034 Totals $759 $3,034 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$3,034 

$3,034 

$2,276 $759 

$759 $2,276 

$3,034 

$3,034 

$3,034 

$3,034 

Allegany County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Anne Arundel County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Solley Elementary Addition A $938 $798 $140 $105 $140 b$140 $35 

2 - George Cromwell 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition A $5,592 $4,844 $748 $69 $748 b$748 $679 

3 - Annapolis Middle SR:HVAC/Windows/Ceilings/  

Lighting

A $9,500 $9,500 $7,125 $9,500 e$9,500 $2,375 

4 - Edgewater Elementary Renovation/Addition A $9,212 $5,527 $4,145 $5,527 p1$5,527 $1,382 

5 - Tyler Heights Elementary Renovation/Addition A $4,439 $2,663 $1,997 $2,663 p1$2,663 $666 

6 - Richard Henry Lee 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition A $10,947 LP LPLPLP

7 - Richard Henry Lee 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition A $10,017 $5,827 $4,370 $5,827 p1$5,827 $1,457 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Anne Arundel County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

8 - Crofton Woods Elementary Addition A $1,585 LP LPLPLP

9 - Crofton Woods Elementary Addition A $1,585 $1,585 $1,189 $1,585 e$1,585 $396 

10 - Millersville Elementary K Addition A $1,277 LP LPLPLP

11 - Millersville Elementary K Addition A $1,277 $1,282 $958 $1,277 e$1,277 $319 

12 - Crofton Area High New A $46,304 $23,818 $484 $8,225 p1$2,150 $6,075 $1,666 

13 - Maryland City Elementary SR:Roof $868 

14 - Linthicum Elementary K Addition LPLP

15 - Linthicum Elementary K Addition $1,873 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Anne Arundel County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

16 - Lindale Middle SR:Electrical $200 

$5,642 $54,031 $20,442 $29,417 $6,075 $35,492 Totals $8,975 $102,673 

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$40,308 

$3,155 

$10,568 

$54,031 

$958 

$7,125 

$6,281 

$319 

$2,375 

$8,975 $20,442 

$24,715 

$1,277 

$9,500 

$35,492 

$6,075 

$6,075 

$18,640 

$1,277 

$9,500 

$29,417 

Anne Arundel County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

 

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 2

 2

 4

# of

Planning

Requests

 2

 1

 3

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 7

 2

 3

 0

 12

 7

 1

 1

 0

 9

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$12,359 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Honeygo Elementary 

(Northeast Area @ 

Joppa Road)

New A $15,875 $10,150 $5,725 $3,159 $4,590 b$4,590 $1,431 

2 - Patapsco High & Center 

for the Arts

Limited Renovation A $16,813 $11,918 $6,693 $3,209 $4,882 b$4,882 $1,673 

3 -  Woodlawn High Limited Renovation A $17,899 $19,286 $12,519 $17,899 e$17,154 $745 $4,635 

4 - Dundalk Elementary Replacement A $16,586 $16,215 $4,293 $12,261 p1$4,739 $7,522 $446 

5 - Berkshire Elementary Replacement B $14,198 

6 - Colgate Elementary Replacement B LPLP

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.

Page 1 of 5

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 69 -



FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

7 - Colgate Elementary Replacement B $13,128 

8 - Chadwick Elementary Replacement LPLP

9 - Chadwick Elementary Replacement $13,169 

10 - Northeast Area @ Ridge 

Road Elementary

New LPLP

11 - Northeast Area @ Ridge 

Road Elementary

New $14,970 

12 - Bedford Elementary Replacement LPLP

13 - Bedford Elementary Replacement $5,750 

14 - Summit Park Elementary Replacement LPLP

15 - Summit Park Elementary Replacement $5,750 

16 - Northeast Area Middle New LPLP

17 - Northeast Area Middle New $21,075 

18 - Pine Grove Middle Renovation/Addition LPLP

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

19 - Pine Grove Middle Renovation/Addition $3,425 

20 - Red House Run 

Elementary

Replacement LPLP

21 - Red House Run 

Elementary

Replacement $5,250 

22 - Deer Park Elementary Replacement LPLP

23 - Deer Park Elementary Replacement $5,250 

24 - Scotts Branch Elementary Renovation/Addition LPLP

25 - Scotts Branch Elementary Renovation/Addition $2,050 

26 - Dulaney High Replacement LPLP

27 - Towson High Replacement LPLP

28 - Lansdowne High Replacement LPLP

29 - Timber Grove Elementary SR:Roof $952 

30 - Deer Park Magnet Middle SR:Roof $3,055 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

31 - Johnnycake Elementary SR:Roof $1,162 

32 - Loch Raven High SR:Roof $1,260 

33 - Stoneleigh Elementary SR:Roof $704 

34 - Holabird Middle SR:Roof $2,374 

35 - Deep Creek Elementary SR:Roof $938 

36 - Church Lane Elementary SR:Roof $1,176 

37 - Chase Elementary SR:Boiler $420 

38 - Elmwood Elementary SR:Boiler $364 

39 - Timber Grove Elementary SR:Chiller $616 

40 - Seneca Elementary SR:Chiller $560 

$22,067 $165,515 $23,180 $31,365 $8,267 $39,632 Totals $8,185 $67,173 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$151,934 

$13,581 

$165,515 

$8,185 

$8,185 $23,180 

$39,632 

$39,632 

$8,267 

$8,267 

$31,365 

$31,365 

Baltimore County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 13

 0

 13

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 15

 0

 12

 0

 27

 4

 0

 0

 0

 4

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$23,180 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Calvert County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Southern Middle SR:HVAC A $310 $310 $233 $310 e$310 $77 

2 - Patuxent High SR:HVAC A $1,110 $594 $446 $594 p1$594 $148 

3 - Calvert Country School SR:HVAC A $1,034 $1,034 $776 $1,034 e$1,034 $258 

$1,938 $1,455 $1,938 $1,938 Totals $483 $2,454 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$1,938 

$1,938 

$1,455 $483 

$483 $1,455 

$1,938 

$1,938 

$1,938 

$1,938 

Calvert County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Caroline County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Greensboro Elementary Replacement A $25,786 $13,845 $9,345 $13,845 p1$13,845 $4,501 

$13,845 $9,345 $13,845 $13,845 Totals $4,501 $25,786 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$13,845 

$13,845 

$4,501 

$4,501 $9,345 

$13,845 

$13,845 

$13,845 

$13,845 

Caroline County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$9,345 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Carroll County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Linton Springs Elementary SR:Roof $949 $837 $136 

2 - Westminster High Science A $1,513 $1,513 $1,135 $1,513 e$1,513 $378 

3 - Winfield Elementary SR:Mechanical A $4,567 $4,567 $3,425 $4,567 e$4,567 $1,142 

4 - Cranberry Station 

Elementary

SR:Roof A $1,009 $1,009 $757 $1,009 e$1,009 $252 

5 - Winfield Elementary SR:Roof B $1,245 

$837 $8,470 $5,317 $7,089 $7,089 Totals $1,772 $8,038 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$6,957 

$8,470 

$4,182 $1,394 

$1,772 $5,317 

$5,576 

$7,089 

$5,576 

$7,089 

Carroll County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

 

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 4

 0

 5

 0

 0

 2

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  1 $1,135 $1,513 $378 $1,513  1 $1,513 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Cecil County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - New Chesapeake City 

Elementary

New A $12,160 $4,000 $2,213 $4,000 p1$4,000 $1,787 

$4,000 $2,213 $4,000 $4,000 Totals $1,787 $12,160 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.

Page 1 of 2

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 80 -



FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$4,000 

$4,000 

$1,787 

$1,787 $2,213 

$4,000 

$4,000 

$4,000 

$4,000 

Cecil County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

 

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$2,213 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Charles County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Dr. James Craik 

Elementary

K & PreK Addition/Renovation A $2,137 $759 $1,378 $1,033 $1,378 b$1,378 $345 

2 - Benjamin Stoddert Middle Renovation/Addition A $21,338 $13,053 $10,948 $13,053 p1$13,053 $2,105 

3 - Eva Turner Elementary Renovation A $10,947 $5,936 $1,537 p1$1,537 $1,537 

4 - Dr. Gustavus Brown 

Elementary

Renovation (Open Space 

Conversion)

$2,440 

5 - John Hanson Middle SR:Roof $1,684 

6 - Maurice J. McDonough 

High

Renovation/Addition $7,649 

7 - Westlake High SR:Roof $1,748 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Charles County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

8 - Indian Head Elementary SR:Boiler $708 

9 - J. P. Ryon Elementary K & PreK Addition $2,200 

10 - Malcolm Elementary K & PreK Addition/Renovation $2,019 

11 - T. C. Martin Elementary Renovation/Addition LPLP

12 - La Plata High Renovation/Addition LPLP

$759 $38,815 $11,981 $15,968 $15,968 Totals $3,987 $34,422 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$29,078 

$5,597 

$4,140 

$38,815 

$1,033 

$3,642 

$345 

$3,987 $11,981 

$14,590 

$1,378 

$15,968 

$14,590 

$1,378 

$15,968 

Charles County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 2

 0

 2

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 4

 3

 3

 0

 10

 2

 1

 0

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$10,948 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Dorchester County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - North Dorchester High Replacement A $28,460 $25,052 $3,408 $2,556 $3,408 b$3,408 $852 

2 - Cambridge/South 

Dorchester High

SR:Security Vestibule A $150 $150 $113 $150 e$150 $37 

3 - Mace's Lane Middle SR:Security Vestibule A $113 $113 $85 $113 e$113 $28 

4 - Vienna Elementary SR:Roof A $720 $720 $540 $720 e$720 $180 

$25,052 $4,391 $3,294 $4,391 $4,391 Totals $1,097 $29,443 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$3,408 

$983 

$4,391 

$738 

$852 

$245 

$1,097 $3,294 

$3,408 

$983 

$4,391 

$3,408 

$983 

$4,391 

Dorchester County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 3

 0

 4

 1

 0

 3

 0

 4

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$2,556 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Frederick County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Butterfly Ridge Elementary New A $18,056 $12,271 $5,345 $4,009 $5,345 e$5,345 $1,336 

2 - Urbana Elementary Replacement A $18,629 $2,902 $8,000 $6,000 $8,000 p2$8,000 $2,000 

3 - Catoctin High SR:HVAC A $2,160 $2,160 $1,620 $2,160 e$2,160 $540 

4 - Waverley Elementary Replacement A $23,137 LP LPLP

5 - Carroll Manor Elementary SR:Windows/Doors A $558 $558 $419 $558 e$558 $139 

6 - East Frederick County 

Area Elementary

New A $10,152 LP LPLPLP

7 - Rock Creek School Replacement A $17,029 $5,500 $1,703 $2,011 p1$2,011 $309 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Frederick County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

8 - Oakdale Middle Addition LPLP

9 - Walkersville Middle SR:Roof $124 

10 - Security Access Control 

Updates

SR:Security $149 

11 - Green Valley Elementary SR:Water Storage Tank $270 

12 - Governor Thomas 

Johnson High

SR:Roof $249 

13 - Monocacy Elementary SR:RTU $288 

$15,173 $22,643 $13,751 $18,074 $18,074 Totals $4,324 $89,721 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$18,845 

$3,798 

$22,643 

$2,039 

$3,645 

$679 

$4,324 $13,751 

$15,356 

$2,718 

$18,074 

$15,356 

$2,718 

$18,074 

Frederick County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 3

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Requests

 2

 0

 2

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 3

 0

 7

 0

 10

 3

 0

 2

 0

 5

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$11,712 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Garrett County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Southern Middle Addition C $527 $681 

2 - Southern High SR:Fire Safety A $456 $456 $241 $456 e$456 $215 

3 - Broad Ford Elementary SR:Roof C $828 $828 

$1,965 $241 $456 $456 Totals $215 $1,811 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$681 

$1,284 

$1,965 

$241 $215 

$215 $241 

$456 

$456 

$456 

$456 

Garrett County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 2

 0

 3

 0

 0

 1

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Harford County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Aberdeen Middle SR:Roof A $1,434 $1,434 $1,076 $1,434 e$1,434 $358 

2 - Roye-Williams Elementary SR:Ceiling and Above Interior 

Systems

A $4,740 $4,740 $3,555 $4,740 e$4,740 $1,185 

3 - Hickory Elementary SR:Roof A $915 $915 $686 $915 e$915 $229 

4 - George D. Lisby 

Elementary @ Hillsdale

SR:HVAC A $4,200 $4,200 $3,150 $4,200 e$4,200 $1,050 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Harford County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

5 - North Bend Elementary SR:Chiller/Cooling Tower A $930 $930 $727 $930 e$930 $203 

$12,219 $9,194 $12,219 $12,219 Totals $3,025 $12,219 

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$12,219 

$12,219 

$9,194 $3,025 

$3,025 $9,194 

$12,219 

$12,219 

$12,219 

$12,219 

Harford County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 5

 0

 5

 0

 0

 5

 0

 5

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Howard County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Pointers Run Elementary SR:Roof A $1,326 $1,326 $663 $1,326 e$663 $663 

2 - Murray Hill Middle SR:Roof A $791 $791 $396 $791 e$396 $396 

3 - Fulton Elementary SR:HVAC A $3,578 $3,578 $629 $3,578 e$629 $2,949 

4 - Cradlerock 

Elementary/Lake Elkhorn 

Middle

SR:Boiler A $311 $311 $133 $311 e$179 

5 - New High School #13 New A LP LPLP

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Howard County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

6 - New High School #13 New B $49,483 $10,000 

$16,006 $1,688 $1,688 $133 $4,186 $6,006 Totals $55,489 

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$10,000 

$6,006 

$16,006 

$1,688 

$1,688 

$6,006 

$6,006 

$133 

$133 

$4,186 

$4,186 

$1,688 

$1,688 

Howard County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

 

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 1

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Requests

 1

 0

 1

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 4

 0

 5

 0

 0

 4

 0

 4

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Kent County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Rock Hall Elementary SR:Roof A $587 $587 $440 $587 e$587 $147 

2 - Galena Elementary SR:Security A $131 $131 $56 $131 e$131 $75 

2 - Garnet Elementary A

2 - Kent County Middle A

2 - Kent County High A

3 - Galena Elementary Renovation A $2,371 LP LPLPLP

4 - Rock Hall Elementary SR:HVAC A $823 $823 $617 $823 e$823 $206 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

$1,541 $1,113 $1,541 $1,541 Totals $428 $3,912 

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$1,541 

$1,541 

$1,113 $428 

$428 $1,113 

$1,541 

$1,541 

$1,541 

$1,541 

Kent County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

 

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 1

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Requests

 1

 0

 1

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Montgomery County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Thomas Edison High 

School of Technology

Replacement A $12,918 $7,279 $7,279 $4,229 $5,639 b$5,639 $1,410 

2 - Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Middle

SR:Roof A $574 $574 $430 $574 e$517 $57 $87 

3 - Montgomery Knolls 

Elementary

SR:HVAC A $562 $562 $422 $562 e$506 $56 $84 

4 - Diamond Elementary SR:HVAC A $474 $474 $355 $474 e$426 $48 $71 

5 - Fallsmead Elementary SR:HVAC A $412 $412 $309 $412 e$371 $41 $62 

6 - Sherwood Elementary SR:Roof A $348 $348 $261 $348 e$313 $35 $52 

7 - Flower Valley Elementary SR:Roof A $344 $344 $258 $344 e$310 $34 $52 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Montgomery County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

8 - Kemp Mill Elementary SR:Roof A $301 $301 $226 $301 e$271 $30 $45 

9 - Rosemont Elementary SR:Roof A $236 $236 $177 $236 e$212 $24 $35 

10 - Col. Zadok Magruder 

High

SR:Roof A $232 $232 $174 $232 e$209 $23 $35 

11 - Lucy V. Barnsley 

Elementary

Renovation A $208 $2,322 $156 $208 e$187 $21 $31 

12 - Luxmanor Elementary Replacement A $11,304 $6,921 $6,921 $6,921 p1$6,921 

13 - Potomac Elementary Replacement A $5,149 $6,841 $2,826 $5,149 e$5,149 $2,323 

14 - S. Christa McAuliffe 

Elementary

Addition D $2,110 

15 - Seneca Valley High Replacement A $34,586 $34,586 $10,273 $24,549 p1$13,049 $11,500 $2,776 

16 - Ashburton Elementary Addition LPLP

17 - Ashburton Elementary Addition $1,264 

18 - Tilden Middle Replacement LPLP

19 - Tilden Middle Replacement $17,468 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Montgomery County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

20 - Maryvale Elementary Replacement LPLP

21 - Maryvale Elementary Replacement $12,436 

22 - Thomas W. Pyle 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition LPLP

23 - Thomas W. Pyle 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition $5,644 

24 - Takoma Park Middle Renovation/Addition LPLP

25 - Takoma Park Middle Renovation/Addition $5,574 

26 - Pine Crest Elementary Addition LPLP

27 - Pine Crest Elementary Addition $1,915 

28 - Montgomery Knolls 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition LPLP

29 - Montgomery Knolls 

Elementary

Renovation/Addition $1,445 

30 - Walt Whitman High Renovation/Addition LPLP

31 - Walt Whitman High Renovation/Addition $6,133 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Montgomery County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

32 - Col. E. Brooke Lee 

Middle

Addition LPLP

33 - Piney Branch Elementary Addition LPLP

34 - Silver Spring International 

Middle

Addition LPLP

35 - John F. Kennedy High Renovation/Addition LPLP

36 - Woodlin Elementary Addition LPLP

37 - East Silver Spring 

Elementary

Addition LPLP

38 - Dufief Elementary Replacement LPLP

39 - Gaithersburg #8 

Elementary

New LPLP

40 - Northwood High Addition LPLP

41 - Charles W. Woodward 

(Tilden Middle) High

Renovation/Addition LPLP

$7,279 $115,421 $27,017 $34,080 $11,869 $45,949 Totals $7,063 $67,648 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$111,938 

$3,483 

$115,421 

$2,612 

$6,540 

$523 

$7,063 $27,017 

$42,466 

$3,483 

$45,949 

$11,521 

$348 

$11,869 

$30,945 

$3,135 

$34,080 

Montgomery County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 18

 0

 18

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 14

 0

 9

 0

 23

 5

 0

 9

 0

 14

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$24,405 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Prince George's County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff might be shown with a status of "A", "B+" or "C" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total 

Allocation" column.  Reommendations for projects shown with a status of "B"+ or "C" will be deferred for funding if any pending issues are not resolved 
prior to December 3, 2018.

(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with the evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.
(5) Priorities #9 and #10 Cherokee Lane E. Replacement School is being recommended with stipulations. The project will need to be bid and a guaranteed 

maximum price cost is required to be established by 10/1/2019. If these conditions are not met approval for the project will be rescinded.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Stephen Decatur Middle Renovation/Addition (SEI) A $8,844 $8,200 $644 $483 $644 b$644 $161 

2 - William Wirt Middle Replacement A $42,516 $19,110 $2,936 $19,110 p1$7,430 $8,744 $7,430 

3 - New Glenridge Area #2 

Middle

New A LP LPLPLP

4 - New Glenridge Area #2 

Middle

New A $41,853 $17,710 $6,439 $12,034 p1$12,034 $5,596 

5 - New Adelphi Area #1 

Middle

New C LPLP

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

SEI - Special Education Inclusion

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B+ IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding pending resolution of minor project issues.

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Prince George's County cont'd

Notes:
1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff might be shown with a status of "A", "B+" or "C" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total 

Allocation" column.  Reommendations for projects shown with a status of "B"+ or "C" will be deferred for funding if any pending issues are not resolved 
prior to December 3, 2018.

(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with the evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.
(5) Priorities #9 and #10 Cherokee Lane E. Replacement School is being recommended with stipulations. The project will need to be bid and a guaranteed 

maximum price cost is required to be established by 10/1/2019. If these conditions are not met approval for the project will be rescinded.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

6 - William Schmidt 

Environmental Education 

Center

Renovation/Addition C $4,200 

7 - Suitland High Replacement/Renovation C LPLP

8 - International High School 

at Langley Park

New C LPLP

9 - Cool Spring Elementary 

(for the Judy Hoyer 

Center)

Renovation/Addition C LPLP

10 - New Cherokee Lane 

Elementary

New A LP LPLP

11 - New Cherokee Lane 

Elementary

New A $11,847 $11,847 $1 p1$1 $1 

12 - James Madison Middle SR:HVAC A $6,079 $6,079 $3,700 $6,079 e$5,220 $859 $1,520 

13 - Patuxent Elementary SR:HVAC A $3,461 $3,461 $2,606 $3,461 e$3,461 $855 

14 - Chillum Elementary Renovation (Open Space 

Conversion)

A $1,498 $1,498 $1,498 e$1,498 $1,498 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

SEI - Special Education Inclusion

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B+ IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding pending resolution of minor project issues.

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Prince George's County cont'd

Notes:
1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff might be shown with a status of "A", "B+" or "C" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total 

Allocation" column.  Reommendations for projects shown with a status of "B"+ or "C" will be deferred for funding if any pending issues are not resolved 
prior to December 3, 2018.

(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with the evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.
(5) Priorities #9 and #10 Cherokee Lane E. Replacement School is being recommended with stipulations. The project will need to be bid and a guaranteed 

maximum price cost is required to be established by 10/1/2019. If these conditions are not met approval for the project will be rescinded.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

15 - Rosa L. Parks 

Elementary

Replacement $9,615 $7,006 $2,609 

16 - Mary Harris "Mother" 

Jones Elementary

New $7,755 $6,305 $1,450 

17 - Lake Arbor Elementary New $6,204 $3,064 $3,140 

18 - Suitland Elementary Replacement/Renovation $7,816 $5,730 $2,086 

$30,305 $73,834 $13,228 $30,288 $2,936 $9,603 $42,827 Totals $17,061 $147,488 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

SEI - Special Education Inclusion

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B+ IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding pending resolution of minor project issues.

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$64,294 

$9,540 

$73,834 

$6,306 

$14,686 

$2,375 

$17,061 $13,228 

$33,287 

$9,540 

$42,827 

$2,936 

$2,936 

$8,744 

$859 

$9,603 

$21,607 

$8,681 

$30,288 

Prince George's County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

 

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 6

 0

 6

# of

Planning

Requests

 2

 0

 2

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 10

 0

 2

 0

 12

 5

 0

 2

 0

 7

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$6,922 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

SEI - Special Education Inclusion

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B+ IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding pending resolution of minor project issues.

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Queen Anne's County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Bayside Elementary SR:Roof A $248 $248 $186 $248 e$248 $62 

2 - Kent Island Elementary SR:Roof A $312 $312 $234 $312 e$312 $78 

3 - Church Hill Elementary SR:Fire Safety A $113 $113 $85 $113 e$113 $28 

$673 $505 $673 $673 Totals $168 $673 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$673 

$673 

$505 $168 

$168 $505 

$673 

$673 

$673 

$673 

Queen Anne's County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

 0

 0

 3

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

St. Mary's County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Park Hall Elementary SR:Roof/HVAC - Phase II A $3,707 $2,793 $914 $686 $914 b$914 $228 

2 - Hollywood Elementary SR:Roof/HVAC/Fire Safety A $3,555 $2,660 $895 $671 $895 b$895 $224 

3 - Great Mills High SR:Roof - Phase I A $1,733 $850 $883 $662 $883 b$883 $221 

4 - Green Holly Elementary SR:HVAC A $1,899 $1,899 $1,448 $1,899 e$1,899 $451 

5 - Park Hall Elementary State Owned Relocatable A $114 $114 $9 $114 e$114 $105 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

St. Mary's County cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

6 - Dynard Elementary SR:Roof/HVAC $2,898 $2,898 

$6,303 $7,602 $3,476 $4,704 $4,704 Totals $1,229 $13,905 

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$7,489 

$114 

$7,602 

$9 

$3,467 $1,124 

$105 

$1,229 $3,476 

$4,591 

$114 

$4,704 

$4,591 

$114 

$4,704 

St. Mary's County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 0

 0

 5

 1

 6

 0

 0

 4

 1

 5

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Somerset County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - J. M. Tawes Technology & 

Career Center

Replacement A $35,381 $32,220 $3,161 $2,371 $3,161 b$3,161 $790 

$32,220 $3,161 $2,371 $3,161 $3,161 Totals $790 $35,381 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$3,161 

$3,161 

$790 

$790 $2,371 

$3,161 

$3,161 

$3,161 

$3,161 

Somerset County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$2,371 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Talbot County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Easton Elementary - 

Dobson Building

Replacement A $20,600 $8,390 $12,707 $6,925 $9,000 p3$9,000 $2,075 

$8,390 $12,707 $6,925 $9,000 $9,000 Totals $2,075 $20,600 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$12,707 

$12,707 

$2,075 

$2,075 $6,925 

$9,000 

$9,000 

$9,000 

$9,000 

Talbot County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$6,925 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Washington County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Urban Educational 

Campus - BOE 

Component

New A $10,238 $5,531 $4,707 $3,530 $4,707 b$4,707 $1,177 

2 - Sharpsburg Elementary Replacement A $15,323 $6,511 $6,511 $5,101 $6,511 p2$6,511 $1,410 

3 - Boonsboro Elementary SR:Roof A $997 $997 $748 $997 e$997 $249 

4 - South Hagerstown High SR:Roof $1,463 

$12,042 $13,678 $9,379 $12,215 $12,215 Totals $2,836 $26,558 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$11,218 

$2,460 

$13,678 

$748 

$2,587 

$249 

$2,836 $9,379 

$11,218 

$997 

$12,215 

$11,218 

$997 

$12,215 

Washington County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 2

 0

 2

 0

 4

 2

 0

 1

 0

 3

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$8,631 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Wicomico County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Delmar Elementary Limited Renovation A $8,326 $4,617 $3,709 $2,782 $3,709 $3,709 $927 

2 - Beaver Run Elementary Replacement A $26,316 $9,000 $6,857 $9,000 p1$9,000 $2,143 

3 - Westside Intermediate 

School

SR:Roof $1,458 

$4,617 $14,167 $9,639 $12,709 $12,709 Totals $3,070 $34,642 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$12,709 

$1,458 

$14,167 

$3,070 

$3,070 $9,639 

$12,709 

$12,709 

$12,709 

$12,709 

Wicomico County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 2

 0

 1

 0

 3

 2

 0

 0

 0

 2

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$9,639 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.

Page 2 of 2

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 118 -



Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Worcester County 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Showell Elementary Replacement A $8,672 $4,336 $4,336 $3,252 $4,336 b$4,336 $1,084 

$4,336 $4,336 $3,252 $4,336 $4,336 Totals $1,084 $8,672 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$4,336 

$4,336 

$1,084 

$1,084 $3,252 

$4,336 

$4,336 

$4,336 

$4,336 

Worcester County Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$3,252 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Maryland School for the Blind 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Newcomer, Case and 

Campbell Halls

Renovation/Addition A $31,660 $15,321 $16,339 $6,000 $8,000 p2$8,000 $2,000 

$15,321 $16,339 $6,000 $8,000 $8,000 Totals $2,000 $31,660 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$16,339 

$16,339 

$2,000 

$2,000 $6,000 

$8,000 

$8,000 

$8,000 

$8,000 

Maryland School for the Blind Summary by Project T

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 0

 0

 0

# of

Planning

Requests

 0

 0

 0

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

 1

 0

 0

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$6,000 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

FY 2020 Public School Construction Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations 

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore City 

The funding recommendations shown for individual major projects may be adjusted due to a number of factors, including the final determination of the area that is 

eligible for State participation, subtraction of State funding for projects previously approved in an existing facility, and the actual contract cost in some cases.  These 

adjustments will be shown in the worksheets that will accompany the Final FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program publication.

Also note that while approval of planning is a commitment on the part of the State to fund a project, this commitment is made pending continuing eligibility of the 

project and the availability of funds.  Approval of planning cannot guarantee that future State construction funding will be available at the time that it is requested.  It 

is advisable to proceed with a full understanding that local funding may be necessary in order for a project to proceed on schedule.  

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

1 - Holabird PK-8 #229 Replacement A $26,401 $19,810 $6,591 $4,943 $6,591 b$6,591 $1,648 

2 - Graceland Park/O'Donnell 

Heights PK-8 #240

Replacement A $21,225 $15,258 $5,967 $4,475 $5,967 b$5,967 $1,492 

3 - Armistead Gardens PK-8 

#243

Addition/Renovation B $31,142 $1,000 

4 - Maree Garnett Farring 

PK-8 #203

Renovation/Addition A $8,250 LP LPLPLP

5 - Maree Garnett Farring 

PK-8 #203

Renovation/Addition A $8,250 $4,000 $1,500 $1,500 p1$1,500 

6 - Eutaw Marshburn 

Elementary #011

SR:Vertical Packaged 

Classroom Air Conditioning 

Units

A $1,227 $1,227 $920 $1,227 e$1,227 $307 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.

Page 1 of 5

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 123 -



FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore City cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column.
(2) Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

7 - Johnston Square 

Elementary #016

SR:Vertical Packaged 

Classroom Air Conditioning 

Units

A $1,741 $1,741 $1,306 $1,741 e$1,741 $435 

8 - Harlem Park Building #078 SR:Vertical Packaged 

Classroom Air Conditioning 

Units

A $2,216 $2,216 $1,662 $2,216 e$2,216 $554 

9 - Franklin Square PK-8 #095 SR:Vertical Packaged 

Classroom Air Conditioning 

Units

A $1,147 $1,147 $860 $1,147 e$1,147 $287 

10 - Collington Square PK-8 

#097

SR:Vertical Packaged 

Classroom Air Conditioning 

Units

A $1,227 $1,227 $920 $1,227 e$1,227 $307 

11 - Yorkwood Elementary 

#219

SR:Vertical Packaged 

Classroom Air Conditioning 

Units

A $989 $989 $742 $989 e$989 $247 

12 - Eutaw Marshburn 

Elementary #011

SR:Windows/Doors A $1,187 $1,187 $890 $1,187 e$1,187 $297 

13 - North Bend PK-8 #081 SR:Fire Safety A $524 $1,266 $393 $524 e$524 $131 

14 - Western High #407 SR:Pool A $1,978 $1,978 $1,484 $1,978 e$1,978 $494 

15 - Baltimore City College 

High #480

SR:Pool A $1,978 $1,978 $1,847 $1,978 e$1,978 $131 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore City cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

16 - Yorkwood Elementary 

#219

SR:Fire Safety A $378 $1,108 $378 $378 e$378 

17 - Fallstaff PK-8 #241 SR:Fire Safety A $400 $1,583 $400 $400 e$400 

18 - Woodhome PK-8 #205 SR:Roof $2,374 

19 - Commodore John 

Rodgers PK-8 #027

SR:Fire Safety $1,583 

20 - Collington Square PK-8 

#097

SR:Fire Safety $324 $1,187 

21 - Curtis Bay PK-8 #207 SR:HVAC/Roof $5,143 

22 - Hazelwood K-8 #210 SR:Roof $1,503 

23 - Furman L. Templeton 

Elementary #125

SR:Roof $1,551 

24 - Federal Hill Prep PK-5 

#045

SR:Structural/Roof $1,820 

25 - Baltimore City College 

High #480

SR:Windows/Doors $10,033 

26 - George Washington 

Elementary #022

SR:Roof/Windows/Doors/   

HVAC

$3,165 

27 - Highlandtown PK-8 #215 SR:Structural/Windows $1,187 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Baltimore City cont'd

Notes:
(1) Projects recommended for funding by the IAC staff are shown with a status of "A" and an amount of funding within the "Combined Total Allocation" 

column. 
(2)  Projects are shown in local priority order with an evaluation status.
(3) The estimated FY 2020 CIP allocation is contingent on the Final Capital Budget amount and IAC approval.
(4) Projects without an evaluation status will be reviewed for eligiblity by the IAC staff by February 2019.  

Total

FY 2020 CIP

Projected 

Recommendation

5/1/19

IAC

Staff Additional 

Projections for 

5/1/19Status

Net

State

Funds

Prior

State

Funds

FY 2020 

Requests

Planning/

Funding

IAC Staff 

Recom- 

mendation 

12/13/18

  

FY 2019 

EGRC 

CIP

Combined

Total Allocation

FY 2020 CIPProject TypePriority - Project Name

Total  EGRC Allocations

FY 2020 

EGRC 

CIP

28 - Thomas G. Hayes 

Building #102

SR:Fire Safety $475 

29 - Hazelwood K-8 #210 SR:Fire Safety $475 

30 - Commodore John 

Rodgers PK-8 #027

SR:HVAC $8,704 

31 - Barclay PK-8 #054 SR:Roof $1,003 

32 - Dickey Hill PK-8 #201 SR:Roof $1,231 

33 - Thomas Jefferson PK-8 

#232

SR:Roof $1,282 

34 - Northern Building #402 SR:Roof $3,957 

35 - Baltimore Polytechnic 

Institute High #403

SR:Elevator $368 

36 - Curtis Bay PK-8 #207 SR:Windows/Doors $1,029 

37 - Roland Park 

Elementary/Middle #233

SR:Structural $1,978 

$35,068 $85,253 $22,720 $29,050 $29,050 Totals $6,330 $110,584 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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FY 2020 CIP Summary of LEA Requests and IAC Staff Preliminary Recommendations

for Planning and Funding as of December 13, 2018

($000) omitted

Major Projects

Kindergarten

Systemic Renovation

Relocatables

Totals

$17,558 

$67,695 

$85,253 

$11,802 

$3,140 

$3,190 

$6,330 $22,720 

$14,058 

$14,992 

$29,050 

$14,058 

$14,992 

$29,050 

Baltimore City Summary by Project Type

Total

FY 2020

CIP

Allocation

FY 2020

EGRC

CIP

FY 2019 

EGRC

CIP

Combined 

Total

 FY 2020 CIP

IAC

Staff 

Additional 

Projection

5/1/18

IAC Staff 

Recom-

mendation

12/13/18

FY 2020

Requests

Planning/

Funding

 1

 0

 1

# of

Planning

Requests

 1

 0

 1

# of 

 Funding 

  Requests

 4

 0

 32

 0

 36

 3

 0

 12

 0

 15

# of

Planning

Recom-

mendations

# of 

Funding

ApprovalsProject Types:

Total EGRC Allocations

Science  0  0

$10,918 

Abbreviations:

K - Kindergarten

SR - Systemic Renovations

Funding Code:

b Balance of multi-year funds

p Partial funds

e Entire funding for project

Evaluation Status:

A IAC staff recommendations for planning or funding.  

B Deferred due to fiscal constraints, but eligible for planning or construction funding.

C Deferred, and not currently eligible for planning or funding recommendation.

D Denied, and not eligible for planning or funding recoomendation.
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Item IV. FY 2019 School Safety Grant Program Applications Report 

Motion: 
This item is informational and does not require IAC action.  

Background Information: 
HB 1783 created Education Article, §5-317 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, which creates 
the School Safety Grant Program (SSGP). 

At the August 30, 2018 IAC meeting, the IAC approved staff to release an SSGP application to 
solicit school safety projects from LEAs and the Maryland School for the Blind (MSB) with a 
maximum total distribution of $10 million of the $20 million total FY 2019 authorization. Each 
LEA’s allocation is a combination of their calculated distribution of $5 million based on their 
proportional total enrollment as of September 17, 2017 and their calculated distribution of $5 
million based on their proportional total facility square footage as extracted from the IAC 
Facility Database.   

The IAC delegated authority to approve eligible projects within the total LEA allocation to IAC 
staff, with a report of project allocations submitted to the IAC at regularly scheduled 
meetings. Projects are to be accepted and approved on a rolling basis. 

A memo was distributed to all LEAs and the Maryland School for the Blind on September 4, 
2018 announcing the beginning of the application period and providing direction to access the 
program procedures and application via our website and to submit applications via 
SharePoint. The Application Period is from August 31, 2018 to April 1, 2019.   

As of November 30, 2018, fifteen applications from five LEAs have been received and 
approved. 

See Attachment, SSGP Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report 
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

Allegany 

$110,000Allocation 

 Allegany Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Anne Arundel 

$942,000Allocation 

 Anne Arundel Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore 

$1,219,000Allocation 

 Baltimore Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Calvert 

$175,000Allocation 

 Calvert Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Caroline 

$62,000Allocation 

 Caroline Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Carroll 

$294,000Allocation 

 Carroll Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Page 1 of 8

12/13/18 IAC Meeting 
- 129 -



Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

Cecil 

$166,000Allocation 

$125,758 $83,000 $42,758 $83,000 $0 Surveillance and Security Technology - Installation of 20 

exterior and 25 interior security cameras, server, 

monitors and workstations, and an Axis network video 

door security station.

Holly Hall ES07.037.19

$125,758 $83,000 $42,758 $83,000 $0 Surveillance and Security Technology - Installation of 18 

exterior and 21 interior security cameras, server, 

monitors and workstations, and an Axis network video 

door security station.

Thomson Estates ES07.011.19

 Cecil Total $0 $251,516 $166,000 $85,516 $166,000

Charles 

$292,000Allocation 

 Charles Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Dorchester 

$60,000Allocation 

 Dorchester Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Frederick 

$468,000Allocation 

 Frederick Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Garrett 

$47,000Allocation 

 Garrett Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

Harford 

$435,000Allocation 

 Harford Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Howard 

$612,000Allocation 

 Howard Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

Kent 

$27,000Allocation 

$4,330 $900 $3,430 $900 $0 Security Software System - Visitor and emergency 

management system including implementation and 

training for emergency management, ID scanner, and 

badge printer.

Galena ES14.002.19

$4,330 $900 $3,430 $900 $0 Security Software System - Visitor and emergency 

management system including implementation and 

training for emergency management, ID scanner, and 

badge printer.

Garnett ES14.006.19

$4,330 $900 $3,430 $900 $0 Security Software System - Visitor and emergency 

management system including implementation and 

training for emergency management, ID scanner, and 

badge printer.

Kent County HS14.007.19

$4,330 $900 $3,430 $900 $0 Security Software System - Visitor and emergency 

management system including implementation and 

training for emergency management, ID scanner, and 

badge printer.

Kent County MS14.003.19

$46,500 $22,500 $24,000 $22,500 $0 Security Vestibule - Security Entrance Vestibule 

including electronic locking devices and related 

hardware and modifications to existing doors as 

needed.

Rock Hall ES14.004.19

$4,330 $900 $3,430 $900 $0 Security Software System - Visitor and emergency 

management system including implementation and 

training for emergency management, ID scanner, and 

badge printer.

Rock Hall ES14.004.19

 Kent Total $0 $68,150 $27,000 $41,150 $27,000
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

Montgomery 

$1,772,000Allocation 

 Montgomery Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Prince George's 

$1,381,000Allocation 

 Prince George's Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Queen Anne's 

$90,000Allocation 

$22,017 $11,229 $10,788 $11,229 $0 Security Cameras - Installation of  (15) interior- 5 mp 

cameras to cover hallways, cafeteria & gymansium

Centreville ES17.005.19

$20,459 $10,434 $10,025 $10,434 $0 Security Cameras - Installation of (13) interior- 5 mp 

cameras to cover hallways, cafeteria & gymnasium, (1) 

16 port POE swithch and (1) 24 port patch panel

Grasonville ES17.009.19

$58,489 $29,830 $28,659 $29,830 $0 Security Cameras - Installation of (11) exterior- 8 mp 

cameras, (18) interior- 5 mp cameras, and (6) interior- 2 

mp camers to cover entry/exit doors

Kennard ES17.012.19

$55,498 $28,304 $27,194 $28,304 $0 Security Cameras - Installation of (9) exterior- 8 mp 

cameras, (17) interior- 5 mp cameras, and (7) interior- 2 

mp camers to cover entry/exit doors, (1) 24 port POE 

switch and (1) 24 port patch panel

Kent Island ES17.007.19

$20,006 $10,203 $9,803 $10,203 $0 Security Cameras - Installation of (9) interior- 5 mp 

cameras to cover hallways, cafeteria & gymansium, (3) 

interior- 2 mp camers to cover stairwells & office, and 

(1) 16 port POE switch

Sudlersville ES17.014.19

 Queen Anne's Total $0 $176,469 $90,000 $86,469 $90,000
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

St. Mary's 

$182,000Allocation 

 St. Mary's Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Somerset 

$38,000Allocation 

 Somerset Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Talbot 

$51,000Allocation 

 Talbot Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Washington 

$247,000Allocation 

$463,000 $247,000 $216,000 $247,000 $0 Security Vestibule - Due to the original design of the 

main entrance at this facililty, and necessary egress 

requirements, this security vestibule design was one of 

the more involved/complicated designs for WCPS.  In 

order to accomodate a functional security vestibule, 

the entire existing office area required modifications to 

allow for this security function, and to meet all code 

and MSDE requirements.  This design was reviewed by 

the Facilities branch of MSDE and approved by the 

State Superintendent of Schools.

Clear Spring MS21.007.19

 Washington Total $0 $463,000 $247,000 $216,000 $247,000
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Interagency Commission on School Construction

 School Safety Grant Program (SSGP)

Fiscal Year 2019 Approved Projects Report

As of 12/4/2018

PSC/SI # Project Name Description

LEA Total 

Estimate

SSGP $

Requested

Local SSGP

Matching $

SSGP $

Approved

State Funds

Expended

Date 

Expended

Wicomico 

$162,000Allocation 

$175,000 $162,000 $13,000 $162,000 $0 Security Vestibule - Secure vestibules have been 

defined as WCPS's top security need (as noted in our 

submitted security survey). Wicomico County will 

utilize the SSGP dollars to fund our highest priority 

vestibule location.

Wicomico MS22.015.19

 Wicomico Total $0 $175,000 $162,000 $13,000 $162,000

Worcester 

$81,000Allocation 

 Worcester Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Baltimore City 

$1,071,000Allocation 

 Baltimore City Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Maryland School for the Blind 

$16,000Allocation 

 Maryland School for the Blind Total $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$10,000,000FY 2019 Total Allocation $1,134,135 $692,000 $442,135 $692,000 $0 

Total Number of projects for FY 2019 15
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Item V. Approval of Baltimore City HVAC Allocations 

Motion: 
To approve Baltimore City HVAC Projects as presented with the state allocations identified, to 
be funded through the $15 million for Baltimore City HVAC Improvements included in 2018 SB 
186 (2018 Laws of Md, Chap. 9).  

Background Information:  
The 2018 capital budget bill (SB 186; 2018 Laws of Md, Chap. 9) included a $15 million 
appropriation for: 

Heating, Ventilaiton, and Air Conditioning Improvements. Provide funds to 
design, construct, and capital equip heating, ventilation, and air conditioning 
improvements at Baltimore City public school buildings in accordance with Title 
5, Subtitle 3 of the Education Article. Further provided that, notwithstanding any 
provision of Title 5, Sutbitle 3 of the Education Article or any other provision of 
law, the allocations made for fiscal 2019 by IAC or any successor to IAC are final 
and shall not be subject to approval by BPW and shall be deemed approved 
under Title 5, Subtitle 3 of the Education Article. 

At their meeting on August 30, 2018, the IAC waived the applicability of certain COMAR 
provisions to this appropriation in order to expedite Baltimore City HVAC projects. Specifically, 
the IAC waived: 

• The ineligibility of certain expenditures, including design and planning expenses;
• The ineligibility of expenditures for systemic renovation projects to replace, upgrade,

or renovate building systems that have been replaced, upgraded, or renovated within
15 years;

• The requirement that the state share be matched by a local contribution (the State
share for Baltimore City HVAC Projects under this allocation will be 100% of the
eligible cost);

• Standard local submission dates – projects will not adhere to the typical CIP cycle;
• Minimum project costs of at least $200,000;
• The Maximum State Construction Allocation requirements to allow the allocation to

be modified if actual costs exceed preliminary estimates.

At this time Baltimore City has requested three projects, totaling $2,014,320 in design and 
construction funding. (see Table 1) These will be the first allocations from the appropriation 
and will leave a balance of funding of $12,985,680. 

Table 1: Funding Requested for Baltimore City HVAC Projects 

PSC# School Name Project Description  Design  Construction  Total Cost 

30.029.19 #053 Margaret Brent PK-8 Replace cooling tower/HVAC pipes  $66,800 $1,000,000 $1,066,800 

30.111.19 #450 Frederick Douglass HS Install water heaters - $43,520 $43,520 

30.144.19 #013 Tench Tilghman PK-8 Replace chiller/air handler units  $154,000 $750,000 $904,000 

Total $220,800 $1,793,520 $2,014,320 

IAC Staff, including representatives from the Maryland State Department of Education, the 
Maryland Department of Planning, and the Department of General Services, have reviewed 
the project requests and recommend their approval. 
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Item VI. A. Site Approval – Prince George’s County Public Schools – Glenridge Park Area Middle 
School #2 

Motion: 
To approve the acquisition and use by the Prince George’s County Board of Education 
(PGCBOE) of 38.5 acres at 5211 Flintridge Drive, Landover Hills, Maryland, for the construction 
of the future middle school to serve the Glenridge Park area; adhering to the actions 
identified in the state clearinghouse review, state identifier MD 201607011-0620. 

Background: 
The Prince George’s County Board of Education (PGCBOE) requests site approval for the 
Glenridge Park middle school site, located on Flintridge Road in Landover Hills, Maryland.  

The tract, known as the Glenridge Park site, is owned by the Prince George’s County 
Maryland-National Capitol Park and Planning Commission, which will convey it to the PGCBOE 
upon IAC approval.  The site was selected from three alternatives after it was determined to 
be the most suitable for a school.  The Board of Education approved the site in May 2016 and 
State Clearinghouse review was completed in September 2016. 

The site will support a 1,200-seat middle school, as one of two middle school sites proposed 
to serve the Glenridge Park area.  Middle school capacity has been a concern in the area due 
to overcrowding and a sixth-grade realignment project to move that grade from elementary 
schools to middle schools in the area.  The William Wirt Middle School project is also adding 
capacity to the area, and other middle school projects are under development in the county. 

The LEA is using a prototype design that will include a three-room cluster of classrooms for 
students with severe disabilities. The school is included in the LEA’s FY2020 CIP request and 
site work is expected to begin in summer 2019. 

Land Use and Infrastructure 

• The site is in the County’s Priority Funding Area.
• Current zoning is Reserved Open Space (ROS).  Schools are permitted within the zone.
• The school is consistent with the Prince George’s County Comprehensive Plan.
• Adjoining uses are residential, school and park. No land uses nearby are incompatible

with the school site.
• The site is walkable to Glenridge and Woodridge elementary schools and have the

potential for shared field uses.
• The site is currently parkland. No structures are on the site; no demolition is necessary;

and the site is not within a designated historic area.
• Existing athletic fields and a play area will remain or be moved to another location. New

fields also will be added.  However, the site was purchased with state Program Open
Space (POS) funds. Land acquired or developed with POS assistance may not be used for
any purpose other than public recreation or public open space and is restricted to such
uses by covenants in the deed to the property. Prior approval from the Secretaries of the
Departments of Natural Resources, Budget and Management, and State Planning is
required before any acquisition or development sites may be converted to any other use.
For any conversion of land acquired or developed under a State grant from Program Open
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Space, the appraised monetary value of the land proposed for acquisition shall be equal 
to or greater than the appraised monetary value of the land to be converted.  

• Shared used of the athletic fields, football, soccer, baseball and softball are likely.  Other
shared uses are still being considered.

• Access to the site in through small neighborhoods with small streets and on street
parking, which may require offsite improvements to roads and lights.

• No public transportation exists nearby.
• Existing sidewalks allow access to the site from the adjoining neighborhoods.
• Fire protection is available adjacent to the site.
• Gas and electric are available.
• Public water and sewer are available.

Environmental and Natural Settings 

• The site is not located within a 100-year floodplain.
• There are no tidal or non-tidal wetlands on the site.
• Significant grading will be required, as the site contains steep slopes.
• No waterways are on the site.
• The site is significantly forested.
• No known rare, threatened or endangered species of plant or animals or habitats are

known to exist on or near the site.
• Sediment control, stormwater management and forest conservation measures will be

required at the site.
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Item VI. B.  Site Approval – Baltimore County Public Schools – Northeast Area Elementary School 
#2 at Ridge Road 

Motion: 
To approve the use by the Baltimore County Board of Education (BCBOE) of 19.22 acres at the 
northeast corner of Rossville Boulevard and Gum Spring Road in Baltimore County, Maryland, 
for the construction of a future elementary school to serve the northeast area of Baltimore 
County; adhering to the actions identified in the state clearinghouse review, state identifier 
MD 20180329-0203. 

Background: 
The Baltimore County Board of Education (BCBOE) requests site approval for the Northeast 
Area elementary school site #2 at Ridge Road, located at the northeast corner of Rossville 
Boulevard and Gum Spring Road in Baltimore County, Maryland.   

The site is comprised of two parcels, Parcels 626 and 704, on Baltimore County Tax Map 82, 
owned by the Baltimore County Board of Education and Baltimore County, respectively.  The 
new elementary school will be sited on Parcel 626, a 13.54-acre, Board of Education-owned 
property fronting on Rossville Boulevard, and stormwater management facilities are and will 
be located on Parcel 704, a 5.68-acre parcel that is owned by Baltimore County and will 
remain under county ownership as no school construction is proposed to occur on that parcel.  

The site will support a 709-seat elementary school, for kindergarten through fifth grade that is 
anticipated to open for the 2020-21 school year.  The project is part of a regional effort that 
includes the proposed Honeygo Elementary School to provide enrollment relief in 
northeastern Baltimore County, as the elementary schools in this region are the most 
overutilized in the county.  BCPS intends to revise elementary school catchment areas as 
these projects are completed. 

State Clearinghouse review was completed in May 2018. 

Land Use and Infrastructure 

• The site is in the County’s Priority Funding Area.
• Current zoning is Density Residential (DR) 3.5 (allowing 3.5 residential units per acre).

Schools are permitted within the zone.
• The school is consistent with the Baltimore County Comprehensive Plan.
• A portion of the site includes improvements funded with state Program Open Space (POS)

funds.  BCPS and Baltimore County are working to reclassify a portion of the site to
mitigate the infringement on these improvements.

• MTA Route 4 stops at the Community College of Baltimore County on Rossville Boulevard
about 0.9 miles from the site.

• Existing sidewalks allow access to the site from the adjoining neighborhoods.
• Fire protection is available adjacent to the site.
• Gas and electric are available and connections will be required.
• Public water and sewer are available adjacent to the site and connections will be

required.

Environmental and Natural Settings 
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• The site is not located within a 100-year floodplain.
• There are no waterways on the site.
• The site is not part of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
• Tidal or non-tidal wetlands are located on a portion of the site.
• The site is completely forested and selective clearing will be needed to construct the

school.
• Some grading on site will be required.
• BCPS is confirming that no rare, threatened or endangered species of plant or animals or

habitats are known to exist on or near the site.
• Sediment control, stormwater management and forest conservation measures will be

required at the site.
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Item VI. C.  Site Approval – Baltimore County Public Schools – Northeast Area Middle School 

Motion: 
To approve the use by the Baltimore County Board of Education (BCBOE) of 28.79 acres at the 
north side of King Avenue between Interstate 95 and Stapleford Road in Baltimore County, 
Maryland, for the construction of a future middle school to serve the northeast area of 
Baltimore County; adhering to the actions identified in the state clearinghouse review, state 
identifier MD 20180329-0204. 

Background: 
The Baltimore County Board of Education (BCBOE) requests site approval for the Northeast 
Area Middle School, to be located on the north side of King Avenue between Interstate 95 
and Stapleford Road in Baltimore County, Maryland.   

The site, known as the Nottingham site, is owned by the Baltimore County Board of 
Education.  The site will support a 1,410-seat middle school that is anticipated to open for the 
2020-21 school year.  The project is part of a regional effort to support middle school students 
in the northeast and central planning regions of Baltimore County, especially in the 
Honeygo/White Marsh area where residential development is creating enrollment growth.  It 
will also serve the Middle River area. 

The school will serve sixth through eighth grades and include cooperative use space and 
outdoor spaces that will be available for use by the county’s Department of Recreation and 
Parks. 

The State Clearinghouse review was completed in May 2018. 

Land Use and Infrastructure 

• The site is in the County’s Priority Funding Area.
• Current zoning is Density Residential (DR) 5.5 (allowing 5.5 residential units per acre).

Schools are permitted within the zone.
• The school is consistent with the Baltimore County Comprehensive Plan.
• MTA Route 56 stops at the intersection of Franklin Square Drive and King Avenue

approximately 0.3 miles from the school.  MTA Route 62 stops at the Community College
of Baltimore County Essex campus about 0.3 miles from the site.

• King Avenue does not have a shoulder on the school-side of the property.
• BCPS will evaluate the site for potential access and egress lane improvements along King

Avenue at the proposed entrance point.
• Sidewalks exist along the Stapleford Road and the south side of King Avenue, but a

crosswalk and traffic light may be required when the school is built.
• Fire protection is available from the Middle River Volunteer Fire and Rescue Company.
• Gas service is available in the area.
• Electric service is available on site but may need to be upgraded.
• Public water and sewer are available.
• Utility connections and curb cuts will be installed during the construction process.

Environmental and Natural Settings 
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• The site is not located within a 100-year floodplain.
• There are no waterways on the site.
• The site is not part of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area.
• No tidal or non-tidal wetlands are located on the site.
• The site is forested and some clearing will be needed to construct the school.
• Some grading on site will be required.
• BCPS will perform an environmental assessment prior to construction to confirm that no

rare, threatened or endangered species of plant or animals or habitats are known to exist
on or near the site.

• Sediment control, stormwater management and forest conservation measures will be
needed at the site.
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Item VI. D. Site Approval – Baltimore City – Maree G. Farring Elementary Middle School Annex 

Motion: 
To approve the acquisition by the Baltimore City Public Schools (BCPSS) of 0.48 acres of land 
and the associated Crisp Memorial Church property, at 301 East Patapsco Avenue, Baltimore, 
Maryland, formerly owned by the Chesapeake Foundation for Human Development, Inc., for 
use by BCPSS as the Maree G Farring Elementary Middle School annex; adhering to the 
actions identified in the state clearinghouse review, state identifier MD 20180406-0221. 

Background Information and Building Data: 
Size: 6,607 square foot structure, constructed in 1887 
Acres involved in transaction: 0.48 acres 

The Baltimore City Public Schools is requesting approval to acquire the Crisp Memorial Church 
property at 301 East Patapsco Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, most recently owned and 
operated by the Chesapeake Foundation for Human Development, Inc., as a space for social 
service programs.  The building and associated property, totaling 0.48 acres, would serve as 
an annex to the adjacent Maree G Farring Elementary Middle School at 300 Pontiac Avenue in 
Baltimore. 

BCPSS signed a letter of intent to acquire the property from the Chesapeake Foundation for 
Human Development, Inc., on March 30, 2017 for the purchase price of $350,000.  The 
purchase was completed in March 2018, and State Clearinghouse review was completed in 
May 2018. 

The LEA’s current plan is to use the property for a school annex serving 300 students in 
kindergarten through second grade, with construction expected to commence in the fall of 
2020. 

The Maryland Department of Planning toured the site and building in the spring of 2017. 

The Maryland Historical Trust holds a perpetual historic preservation easement on the 
property. The purpose of the easement is to preserve and protect the historic resource in 
perpetuity.  Under the terms of the easement, the Director of the Trust must review and 
approve any proposed changes, alterations or new construction on the property.  The City of 
Baltimore should closely coordinate with the Trust’s Easement Committee regarding any 
proposed plans for the parcel, to ensure that any work is allowed under the terms of the 
easement. 
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